..o..oneeducatlon

Handbook

_CAPITA [



Copyright

Copyright © 2020-21 Capita Business Services Limited All rights reserved. No part of this
publication may be reproduced, photocopied, stored on a retrieval system, translated or
transmitted without the express written consent of the publisher. Microsoft® and Windows®
are either registered trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the United States
and/or other countries.

www.capita-one.co.uk

Contact Capita Software Support

You can log a call at https://support.capitasoftware.com/

Providing Feedback on Documentation

We always welcome comments and feedback on our all documentation. If you have any
comments, feedback or suggestions please email:

onepublications@capita.com



http://www.capita-one.co.uk/
https://support.capitasoftware.com/
mailto:onepublications@capita.com

Contents

07| Document Change Control............cccoiiiiiiiie s 1
02| Citizen Self Service Admin..........cccooiiiiiiiinmmiee s 5
Citizen Self Service Admin OVEIVIEW .........oiouuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et 5
UsiNG this HANADOOK ...........uiiiiii e e e 6

03] Managing USErS ........ccciiiimimieemmnins s 7
Citizen Self Service Portal AdminiStrator............ccooiiiiiiiiie e 7
Logging in t0 ONE V4 ONINE......cciiiiiiiie ettt e e e e e e e e e e e s snaaeeeeeeeannes 7
Changing @ PaSSWOI ..........uuiiiiiiiiiiie ettt e e s e e e e e e nneeeas 8
FOrgotten PasSWOI ..........uueiiiiiiiiieiee et a e s s aeeeaeeas 9
Logging in to Citizen Portal Admin ... 10

The Citizen Portal HOME Page.........coiiuuiiiiiiieiiiie ettt 11
Home | AdmINiIStration Page..........c..eiiiiiiiiiiiie e 12
Home | GDPR AdmINistration Page ..........c.uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 12
Home | Local AUhOTItY Page.........ccoooiiiiiiiei et 13
User Management (LoCal AUtNOTILY)......coiiiieiiiie et e e e 13
Viewing USEr DEtailS ........cooiiiiiiiie e 13
Changing a User's email AdAreSS ........cuuiiiiiiiiiie it 14
Resetting @ User's PasswWord ............cooooiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 14

04| General Administration.............cccceciiiii i ———— 15
Introduction to General AdMINISTration ............oooieiiii i 15
Portal ConfIQUration ...........ueiiiiiii e et e e e e ee e e 16
Configuring the Site SEtiNGS......cuvviiiiiiiiiiiee e, 16
Configuring Password SettiNgS ........c.uuviiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 17
Configuring ECS SettiNgs........ueiiiiiiiiiii s 17
Configuring Application SEtiNgS ........uueiiiiiiii s 19
Configuring Message SettiNgS ......eeviiiiiiiiiiiie e ——— 21
Configuring Application Type SEtliNgS .......cccvviiiiieiiiiiiiee e 22
Configuring Scheduled Task Settings .........ccuviiiiiiiii e 22
Template Management ........coouiiiiiii e e 23
Creating @ TeMPIALE ... e 24
ViIeWING TeMPIAES ..o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 25
Editing @ TEMPIAE .....ccooiiiiie e 26
Deleting @ TemMPIAte ...coooo i 26
Configurable QUESHION LiDrary.............eoiiiiiii e 27
Adding a New Check Box Question to a Library ..........cccccooiiiiiiiiii e, 29

Edit RESOUICES ... .. e e e e e e 30
Editing Resource DeSCriPtiONS .........coiiiiiiiiiiiii e 31

CACNE. ... e e 33



GDPR AdMINISIrAtioN .......oeeeieeeeeeeee e e e e e e aeaa s 35

Setting Up QUESTIONS ....oooiieiiiiiie et e e e eree e e e e e 35
AddiNg @ NeW QUESTION ....ooiiiiiiiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e s enraeeeaeeens 36
Publishing a Consent Statement ... 37
Adding a New Consent Statement ... 37
L0311 o To 0= Lo o[- TSP 38
Configuring EmMaiil AlBIES........ueiiiieiieee e e e e 38
Viewing Consent Withdrawals.............. ..o 39
Viewing Consent HiSTOrY ... e a e 40
06| School Places Administration...........cccooiimimmimieesccccci s 41
Introduction to School Places Administration ............ccoccieiiioiiiiiiie e 41
Configuring In-Year Progress Notifications ............ccccveviiiiiiiiiiiie e 41
(17X ] o 1T o7 14 o o 1= PR 43
Introduction to School Place AppliCatiONS .........ueviiiiiiieiie e 43
School Places APPlICAtIONS .........ooiiiiiiiiie i 43
08| Making Applications ........cccuieeeeiiiii i ——————— 45
Introduction to Making AppliCations. ............eeiiiii e 45
Creating @n ACCOUNL........oo et e e e e e e e e 46
Logging in to the Citizen Portal ..o 49
Update Data Protection Consent Statement .............cooovviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee 49
HOME PAJE .ot e e e e e e e e abb e e e e 50
TWO Step VErifiCation .........ooiuiiiiiii e 51
Y 2o 1§ o | O 53
Personal DetailS.........oo i 53
L070] g1 ¢= T3 A I 1= ¢= 1S 54
Change Email AQAIESS .......eeeiiiiiiiiie et e e e e 56
Change PasSWOI.........uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiecii e e e e e e e e aaaaeeaeeaeeaeeaaeaannnnns 57
Change of CIrCUMSIANCES ........ooiiiiiiiieie et e e e e e 57
TWO Step VerifiCation ... 58
CONSENT HISTOMY ... e e s e e e e e 59
WiIthAraw CONSENL.......eiiiiii e e e e e e e e e e neees 60
Y =T 0 11 OO 61
Yo (o 1 o =T O 1 11 1o [PPSR 62
Applications (SChOOI PIACES)..........coiiiiiiiiiiie e 63
Making a School Places AppliCation ..........cccuuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 63
Changing an APPlICALION ........eeiiiiiiiiieeee e e 76

103 (o171 g o =T a1 2Y o] o] o= 111 o TS 77
VIEWING OFfEIS...coiiiiiieeie e e e e e 79
Responding 10 OffErS ......coviiiiiii e ——————— 79
Viewing Status Updates ... 82
Yo (o 1 o =T O 1 11 1o [PPSR 83

[T To 1= SO PRPPUPPPRRR 85






Document Change Control

01 | Document Change Control

Date Release Description

Spring 3.74
2021

NI Only — Where the Intake NCY is -1 or -2 the Child’s Current
School page is not displayed. Instead the Preference School
Search page will be displayed.

See Making a School Places Application on page 63

If a child’s address is amended in My Family the Update
address for other people dialog will be displayed prompting
you to change the address of anyone listed in My Family,
including the account holder.

Autumn | 3.73
2020

When searching for addresses, only those marked as Active
will be dislayed in the list. If the postcode of an Inactive address
is entered, a message stating ‘No Results’ is displayed.

If an address used in the portal is made Inactive, the address
will still be displayed in the area that it has been used, eg My
Account | Contact Details, applications, etc.

V4 online | Administration | System Administration |
Address Management | Manage Addresses

New functionality has been added to manage addresses. This
includes making them active/inactive.

Spring 3.711
2020

Site Logo and Header text

Portal administrators can now configure the site logo and
header text so that they do not get overwritten during upgrades.

Administration | General Administration | Edit Resources

When editing resource descriptions, the Resource Culture now
shows EN or CY depending on which tab is selected.

In order to comply with Welsh regulations, Welsh LAs must
provide versions of all pages of their websites in both English
and Welsh.

For example:
https://www.local-authority.gov.uk/en/CitizenPortal

https://www.local-authority.gov.uk/cy/CitizenPortal

When starting a new registration on Citizen portal, or there is an
update to the GDPR, there is an option to change the language
selection on the GDPR pop-up to display either English or
Welsh so that it can be read in the user's preferred language.

School Places Administration Handbook



Document Change Control

Date Release Description

In Citizen Portal the contrast between foreground and
background colors have been checked to ensure they meet
WCAG 2 AA contrast ratio thresholds across all pages.

References to CY-GB will display as CY.

August
2019

3.69.007

Changes have been made to the Find Address functionality
throughout the One Citizen Portal for this hoffix:

When registering for a Citizen Portal account, a link is available to the
Post Office Postcode Finder website to help you with your address.

A full postcode must be used to search for an address.

Only addresses matching the full postcode are displayed in the search
results.

If the address you require is not on the LA’s database, a Not able to
find your address? button is available to add the new address
details.

You must use the Search button and not the Enter key to search for
an address.

There is no limit to the number of addresses that are displayed in the
search results list.

For School Places Administration, the Find Address
functionality has also been changed (as above) in the following
areas:

You can add a child (and address) from the School Places page,
without having to navigate back to the main My Family page.

If the child is Moving Home
If the child is a member of a Service or Crown Servant Family
If the child has a Sibling at the school

Summer
2019

3.69

The Secret Question and Answer have been removed from
the Registration, My Account and Forgotten Password
processes to simplify the login process.

A Show button now enables citizens to see their password as
they type.

Validation messages are displayed when the Title, Forename,
Surname or Gender are changed on any of the Personal
Details pages.

The Address Selection process has been improved; users can
now select an address from a known list instead of adding it
manually.

A partial postcode search has been introduced to improve the
‘Find Address’ process.
An address can now be found using the Street name.

School Places Administration Handbook


http://www.postoffice.co.uk/postcode-finder

Document Change Control

Date Release Description

If an address is changed, a validation message is displayed on
any of the Contact Details pages.

The 'white-space' has been trimmed on all form submissions,
e.g "lan"and "lan ". This will prevent conflicts when matching

data.

Apr 3.68 Welsh Language Fields

2019 For Welsh users, Languages fields are now populated with Null
values instead of NOT/NKN, where values are not asked from
the applicant when adding a child.
See Adding a Child on page 83.
Update to Data Protection Consent Statement
If an LA updates it's Data Protection Consent Statement, an
additional dialog is displayed when logging on to the Citizen
Portal.

Nov 3.67 Responding to Offers

2018

The options available to citizens when reviewing offers in
Citizen Portal have been updated, so that only those options
which are relevant to the status of the preference are displayed

See Responding to Offers on page 79.

Appeals

When parents are responding to offers, they can now indicate
that they are requesting an appeal and provide basic details
about the type of appeal they are lodging.

See Responding to Offers on page 79.

A Show button now enables citizens to see their password as
they type.

School Places Administration Handbook



Citizen Self Service Admin

02 | Citizen Self Service Admin

Citizen Self Service Admin Overview

The One Citizen Self Service portal is a secure online gateway provided by the Local Authority
enabling users to apply for the following services:

m 30 Hour Entitlement

m Courses

= Free School Meals

= Two Year Old Funding

m School Places

m Special Educational Needs and Disabilities

= Transport.

These applications are then transferred into One for loading into the appropriate modules:

Citizen Self Service Portal ’ One

30 Hour Entitlement Early Years v4

Courses Training Manager v4

Free School Meals Grants and Benefits v4
Funded Early Education for 2 year olds Early Years v4

School Places Admissions and Transfers v4
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities SEND v4

Transport Transport v4

For local authorities, it enables staff to easily match information supplied via the portal to data
already held in the Capita One database. Local authority staff can interactively match records
and resolve conflicts with people data, removing the need to import and process data manually.

The Citizen Portal Admin functionality is available to Local Authorities in One v4 Online, subject
to a licence and v4 Client permissions. The Citizen Portal Admin enables local authority teams
to view filtered lists of the portal applications and the details of each application.

NOTE: Throughout the Citizen Self Service portal, clicking in a field displays a tooltip containing
information on the selected field. Tooltips are managed via Citizen Portal Admin | Administration |
General Administration | Edit Resources | Resource Configuration Title.

More Information:

Deploying and Configuring the One Citizen Self Service Portal for Local Authorities technical guide,
available from the One Publications website.

School Places Administration Handbook -


https://www.onepublications.com/

Citizen Self Service Admin

Using this Handbook

This handbook is intended for One Administrators at the Local Authority. It describes the
following administration processes performed by the authority:

Administration

= General Administration
Portal Configuration
Template Management
Configurable Question Library
Edit Resources

Cache

m School Places Administration
In-Year Progress notifications

GDPR Administration

m Configurable Question Library

m GDPR Consent Statements

m Cache

m GDPR Email Alert Configuration

m GDPR Consent Withdrawals

m GDPR Consent Histories

Local Authority

= View All Applications

m User Management.

At the end of this handbook, there is a section explaining how the parent, carer or guardian
makes an application. For more information, see Introduction to Making Applications on page
45.

- School Places Administration Handbook



Managing Users

03 | Managing Users
Citizen Self Service Portal Administrator

In order to be a Citizen Self Service Portal administrator, you must satisfy the following
conditions:

= In One v4 Client:
e be setup as auser.
* have a valid email address.
¢ belong to a group.
e you need group permissions to be set.
= In One v4 Online:
e your LA must have a Citizen Portal licence key.

More Information:

Deploying and Configuring the One Citizen Self Service Portal for Local Authorities technical guide,
available from the One Publications website.

Logging in to One v4 Online

To log in to One v4 Online, you need to obtain a licence key for the required v4 Online module
from Capita. You must also be set up as a user in One v4 Client.

Open the Login screen by clicking the link to the One Online web server, set up by your System
Administrator.

| Login

Il you are authorised to do so, please log in

Password
Login Change Password

Version No.; 4.351.3.12708
Copyright & 2013 Capita. All rights reserved, worldwide

Enter your User Name; this is the same as your v4 Client user name.

Enter your Password; this is the same as your v3 password. Passwords are case sensitive. To
change your password, see Changing a Password on page 8.

Click the Login button to display the Welcome to One page.

School Places Administration Handbook


https://www.onepublications.com/

Managing Users

Welcome to One

Please use the F11 key to cnable Full Screen operation of your browser window.

D D & D

@ Hewp ] Logaut

The Welcome to One page displays the options that are available to you, subject to a licence
being held by your Local Authority and your personal or group permissions.

More Information:

RG_Online_Administration_Login_Logout available from the One Publications website.

Changing a Password
To change your password in v4 Online:

== T

Il you are authorised Lo da so, please log in

User Name | |

Passwaord | |

| Login | | chenge Passward |

Wersion No.: 4.351.3.12708
Copyright © 2013 Capita. All rights reserved, worldwide.

Click the Change Password button on the Login screen to display the Change Password
dialog.

Change Password

Old Password |

New Password |

Confirm New Password |

ok | cancel

On the Change Password dialog, enter your Old Password.

Enter your New Password.

Enter your new password again in the Confirm New Password field.
Click the OK button.

More Information:

RG_Online_Administration_Login_Logout available from the One Publications website.

_ School Places Administration Handbook



https://www.onepublications.com/
https://www.onepublications.com/

Managing Users

Forgotten Password
If you have entered an incorrect email address or password, an error message is displayed.

Check that you have entered the correct email address.
If you have forgotten your password, it will need to be reset.

‘ 8 Site logo

A Home

There were problems logging you in

- Email Address/Password is incorrect.
Please try again.

Don't have an account? Please register

Email Address

Portal0s@onetesismip.co.uk ‘

Password

a | |

Forgotten your password?

To reset a password:
1. Click the Forgotten your password? link to display the Forgotten Password dialog.

A Home =

Forgotten Password
You need to choose a new password to kKeep your account protected.

First we need some information to help us identify your account.

Email Address * =

2. Enter your email address, then click the Continue button.

A message is displayed to confirm that a password change was requested.
The Local Authority will send an email, similar to the one below, to the registered email address.

Dear mmemes

You have chosen1a reset your password, to enable you to login to ke

Be erder o complese chis process, vou must bogin again usng the mew password vou have chosen

I you cam see 2 link below, you may click on 1his 1o open our serviee, therwise please copy and paste the text iate your Isteme browser,

htps tone- o L 5 w L 2 ResetPassword 7-
Hind regards,
Admininrases

IMPORTANT - PLEASE DO XOT REPLY TO THES EMAIL AS [T MAY NOT GO TO YOUR LOCAL AUTHORITY.
TO CONTACT US, FLEASE SEE THE DETAILS BELOW:

Ceatact Us

3. Click the link in the email to access the Citizen Portal website.

School Places Administration Handbook -



Managing Users

Citizen Portal

# Heena & Lgh ¥ Regty

Flease enter a new password

Papywers
o

Confirm Paaiweed

g,

Enter your new Password. Passwords are case sensitive.

Enter your new password again in the Confirm Password field.

Click the Submit button. A message confirms that you have successfully changed your
password.

Click the Login button to log in to the Citizen Portal with your new password.

Logging in to Citizen Portal Admin

The Citizen Portal Admin functionality is available in One v4 Online. To use the Citizen Portal
Admin you must have an email address, be set up as a_user and belong to a user group in One
v4. Your System Administrator will have set up the Citizen One Portal licence key and your
permissions via v4 Client | Tools | Permissions | User Group Permissions.

To log in to the One Citizen Self Service Portal Admin:
Log in to v4 Online. For more information see Logging in to One v4 Online on page 7.

Welcome to Cne

Please use the F11 key to enable Full Screen operation of your browser window,

ART Preferences Administration ART Back Office Applications

Training Manager I Musi:; Tuition

Portal Back Office Prof. Portal Admin

Citizen Portal Admin

g
&

a
8

Click the Citizen Portal Admin button to display the Announcements page.

Anncuncements

Advance Notification of system downtime u | All Portal users should be aware that the system will be offine,

The Announcements page displays only if there are announcements regarding the portal.

3. Click the Continue button to display the Home page.

School Places Administration Handbook



Managing Users

The Announcements page is edited via
Administration | General Administration | Edit

Resources | Resource Configuration Title |
Markdown | Text Blocks.

Announcements Placeholder_Title
Announcement Start Date Placeholder_Forename
Announcements End Date Placeholder_Surname

NOTE: If there are no announcements, clicking the Citizen Portal Admin button displays the Home
page.
More Information:

Deploying and Configuring the One Citizen Self Service Portal for Local Authorities technical guide,
available from the One Publications website.

The Citizen Portal Home Page

The Citizen Portal Home page is divided into the following sections:

m Administration — for more information, see the Home | Administration Page section on page
12.

= GDPR Administration — for more information, see the Home | GDPR Administration Page
section on page 12.

m Local Authority — for more information, see the Home | Local Authority Page section on
page 13.

These can be accessed by clicking on the buttons or selecting an option on the navigation bar.

The Citizen Portal header displays the site logo. This is installed by the System Administrator
when installing the Citizen Self Service portal.

5] Sizlogo

Citizen Portal

# Home (# Local Authority~ [ Adminisiration =

The Citizen Portal footer displays the following links:

About Contact Us Terms and Conditions Privacy Notice Cookies Policy

m About — displays information about the local authority. This text is formatted in One v4 Online
via Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration | Edit Resources |
Markdown | Site Notices_About.

m Contact Us — displays contact details such as address, phone numbers and email address.
This text is formatted in One v4 Online via Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General
Administration | Edit Resources | Markdown | Site Notices_Contact.

m Terms and Conditions — displays the terms and conditions for using the Citizen Self Service
Portal. This text is formatted in One v4 Online via Citizen Portal Admin | Administration |
General Administration | Edit Resources | Markdown | Site Notices_TAndC.

School Places Administration Handbook _


https://www.onepublications.com/

Managing Users

m Privacy Notice — displays additional information regarding privacy. This text is formatted in
One v4 Online via Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration | Edit
Resources | Markdown | Site Notices_PrivacyNotice.

m Cookies Policy — displays information regarding the cookies that are placed on the user’s
computer when logging in to the portal. This text is formatted in One v4 Online via Citizen
Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration | Edit Resources | Markdown |
Site Notices_CookiesPolicy.

Home | Administration Page

The Administration page is accessed via v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home |
Administration.

The Home Administration page enables the following administration processes to be
performed by the local authority:

m Free School Meals Administration
m Home to School Transport Administration
m School Places Administration

m General Administration.

Home | GDPR Administration Page

The GDPR Administration page is accessed via v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home |
GDPR Administration.

The GDPR Administration tile is only available if permissions have been granted.

The GDPR Administration page enables the following administration processes to be carried
out:

m Configurable Question Library
m GDPR Consent Statements

m Cache

m GDPR Email Alert Configuration
m GDPR Consent Withdrawals

m GDPR Consent Histories

_ School Places Administration Handbook



Managing Users

Home | Local Authority Page

The Local Authority page is accessed v4 Online via Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Local
Authority.

From here the administrator can manage applications and users.

Clicking the View All Applications button displays the Applications browse list. For more
information, refer to the following handbooks:

School Place Administration Handbook — the section on Introduction to School Places
Applications.

Clicking the User Management button displays the User Management page. For more
information, see User Management (Local Authority) on page 13.

User Management (Local Authority)

The User Management page enables the administrator to view user details and to change their
email address and password.

[ £ Local Authority

User Management

Enter part of First Name, Surname Or Email Address

# | sh “Search |
<<Previous 1|2 3 4|5 |>225 Next
[Emait Address - FirstName ¢ Sumame# |Confirmed |View Details | Action ]

=@mail.com 2 = v View Details Change Email Address | Resel Password
0 g s g e sgmall.com =3 —— View Defalls  Change Email Address | Reset Password

= @mail com [ - View Details  Change Email Address | Reset Password

LS CE R Y

S—— —
S P P @mail.com

View Details Change Email Address | Reset Password
View Details  Change Email Address | Reset Password

NOTE: If there are any errors reported when changing an email address or password, the record must
be changed in One v3.

Viewing User Details
To view a user’s details:

Select v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Local Authority | User Management to
display the User Management Search dialog.

Enter part of a first name, surname or email address, then click the Search button to display the
list of local users that have registered for the One Citizen Self Service portal.

Click the View Details link to display the View Users Details dialog. Details are displayed for
Claimant, Children and Applications. You cannot make any changes.

Click the Back button to return to the User Management page.

School Places Administration Handbook _



Managing Users

Changing a User’s email Address
To change a user’s email address:

. Select v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Local Authority | User Management to
display the User Management Search dialog.

Enter part of a first name, surname or email address, then click the Search button to display the
list of users that have registered for the One Citizen Self Service portal.

. Click the Change Email Address link to display the Confirm Email Update dialog. You are
asked to confirm that you are resetting the email address for the correct account.

Enter the New Email Address.

5. Confirm the New Email Address.

6. Click the Continue button to return to the User Management page.

Resetting a User’s Password
To reset a user’s password:

. Select v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Local Authority | User Management to
display the User Management Search dialog.

Enter part of a first name, surname or email address, then click the Search button to display the
list of users that have registered for the One Citizen Self Service portal.

. Click the Reset Password button to display the Confirm Password Reset dialog. You are
asked to confirm that you are resetting the password for the correct account.

. Click the Continue button to return to the User Management page.

_ School Places Administration Handbook



General Administration

04 I General Administration

Introduction to General Administration

The General Administration page is accessed via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin |
Home | Administration.

General Administration

Portal Configuration Template Configurable [Edit Resources Edit
Configure the general Management Create, Question Library Set site texis and contents
application settings change, or remove up and manage a
used by the Portal templates used within library of questions to

messages be used in One

modules

Cache See which
data is cached and
clear the cache

The General Administration panel enables you to perform the following tasks:

m Portal Configuration — configure the general application settings used by the portal. For
more information, see the following sections:

o Portal Configuration on page 16.

o Configuring the Site Settings on page 16.

o Configuring Password Settings on page 17.

» Confiquring ECS Settings on page 17.

o Configuring Application Settings on page 19.

o Configuring Message Settings on page 21.

e Configuring Application Type Settings on page 22.

o Configuring Scheduled Task Settings on page 22.

= Template Management — create, change or remove templates used within the messages.
For more information, see the following sections:

o Template Management on page 23.

o Creating a Template on page 24.

o Viewing Templates on page 25.

o Editing a Template on page 26.

e Deleting a Template on page 26.

m Configurable Question Library — set up and manage a library of questions to be used in the
One A&T module.

For more information, see the following sections:

» Configurable Question Library on page 27.

School Places Administration Handbook




General Administration

Adding a New Check Box Question to a Library on page 29.

m Edit Resources — edit site texts and contents. For more information, see the following
sections:

Edit Resources on page 30.

Editing Resource Descriptions on page 317.

m Cache — see which data is cached and clear the cache. For more information, see the
following section:

Cache on page 33.

Portal Configuration

An Administrator, with the appropriate permissions, can edit the Portal Configuration settings,
thus changing the setup and the behaviour of the Citizen Self Service portal.

The Portal Configuration functionality is accessed via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin |
Administration | General Administration. Click the Portal Configuration button to display the
Site Settings page.

More Information:

Configuring the Site Settings on page 1.

Technical Guide - Deploying and Configuring the One Citizen Self Service Portal for Local
Authorities, available on the One Publications website.

Configuring the Site Settings

The Site Settings pages are accessed via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin |
Administration | General Administration | Portal Configuration. From here you can
configure the following settings:

m Password Settings

m ECS Settings (Eligibility Checking Service)
m Application Settings

m Message Settings

m Application Type Settings

m Scheduled Task Settings

_ School Places Administration Handbook


https://www.onepublications.com/

General Administration

Configuring Password Settings

The Password Settings panel is used to set the security settings applied to users during
registration and login.

To configure the password security settings:

. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |
Portal Configuration | Site Settings.

. On the Password Settings panel, enter information into the fields displayed in the following
graphic. Click in a field to display the relevant tooltip.

Password Settings
Configure Securily Sellings
Minimum password 8

length

Maximum passward 15
length

Minirmum digits In 2
password

Minimum number of 1
lower case characters

Minimum number of 1
upper case characters

Forgotten password | 15
check period

Forgotien password | 3
attempts

Locked account forgotten 180
password check period

. Click the Save button.

Configuring ECS Settings

The ECS (Eligible Checking Service) Settings panel is used to store the credentials and
information used for connection to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP) online
checking service.

To configure the ECS settings:

. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |
Portal Configuration | Site Settings.

. On the ECS Settings panel, enter information into the fields displayed in the following graphic.
Click in a field to display the relevant tooltip.

School Places Administration Handbook



General Administration

ECS Password

Configure the link to the DWP Eligibility Checking Service Update ECS Password

ECS Mock Eligibility Status ECS System Status
Eligible v | Test

ECS Mock Error Status

| Buccess
N These "override’ setlings will normally be empty. They should only be set after
ECS Environment guidance from Capita.
Mock s i
i ECS Service URI Override
ECS Local Authority
| e

ECS Service Version Override

ECS Username

To change your ECS Password, click the Update ECS Password button to display the Update
ECS Password dialogue.

Enter the new password.

Confirm the new password.

6. To view the ECS System Status, click the Test button. An information message is displayed

from the webpage.

Enter the following URL into the ECS Service URI Override field:
https://ecs.education.gov.uk/fsm.lawebservice/20170701/OnlineQueryService.svc

Enter information into ECS Service Version Override only if you have received guidance from
Capita One.

Click the Save button

Reset the Portal application to re-load the changes (either 1IS Reset, or re-cycle the Application
Pool running the Portal application).

Ineligible Application Settings

The functionality of Ineligible Application Settings panel allows a Local Authority to choose if
they want the details of a child/carer to be submitted to Portal Back Office for matching or not,
when an application is ineligible.

Ineligible Application Settings

Submit child and carer details for ineligible TYOF applications?

A tooltip is displayed when accessing the switch as follow:

‘If set to OFF, only details for eligible TYOF applications will be submitted to Portal Back Office
for matching.’

If the switch is set to ON, then the details of the Child /Carer is submitted to Portal Back
Office if the application is ineligible.

In v4 client the child’s student detail record displays an X in the Eligible for 2 year old
funding field.

_ School Places Administration Handbook


https://ecs.education.gov.uk/fsm.lawebservice/20170701/OnlineQueryService.svc

General Administration

o If the switch is set to OFF, then the details of the Child/Carer will not be submitted to Portal
Back Office.

Configuring Application Settings

The Application Settings panel stores the settings used when submitting applications via the
Citizen Self Service portal.

To configure the application settings:

. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |
Portal Configuration | Site Settings.

. On the Application Settings panel, enter information into the fields displayed in the following
graphic. Click in a field to display the relevant tooltip.

School Places Administration Handbook



General Administration

Application Settings

Configure Application Settings

Admissions Online URL

‘ T BT

Free School Meals application prefix
‘ FSM |

Free School Meals dummy base id

e |

Transport application prefix
A |

Transport dummy base id

E |

Permitted Titles
‘ Ir,Mrs, Miss,Ms,Dr,REV, Prof ‘

Permitted Relationships
‘ PAM,PAF,STM,STF,FOM,FOF,FAM, TCH,S8WR,0OTH |

School Place application Permitted Faiths

Two Year Old Funding Application Prefix
| v |

Two Year Cld Funding Placement Prefix
| Pa |

2 Year Old Funding Dummy Base Id

| = |

2 Year Old Funding application reference UDF field name

| TYOFAPPREF |

2 Year Old Funding application second applicant UDF field name
| TYOFSECAPP |

The current school base group

Training Manager Schools base group

mm |

SEND Dummy Base Id {Shared with Professional Portal)
| == |

SEND Form Submission Notification Email Addresses

3. Click the Save button.

School Places Administration Handbook



General Administration

Configuring Message Settings

The Message Settings panel holds the values used when sending and displaying messages
from the Citizen Self Service portal.

To configure the message settings:

1. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |
Portal Configuration | Site Settings.

2. On the Message Settings panel, enter information into the fields displayed in the following
graphic. Click in a field to display the relevant tooltip.

Message Setfings

Configure Message Settings

From address for outbound messages

TR EEETE T R B

Pre-configured email address

2i¥ear,0\d Funding VoucherMessage Template SN

Two year old funding voucher

2{Year,0\d Funding neliginle Message Template {u iy
Two year old funding help Requested

2earOld Eunding Move intg area Youcheremplate iy

Two year old funding voucher moving application

2¥ear,0ld Funding[ate moving vouchertemplate, {1

Two year old funding voucher late moving application

SEND Parent/Carer Accept Message Template
SEND - Parent or Carer - Accept Template

SEND Parent/Carer Reject Message Template
SEND - Parent or Carer - Reject Template

SEND Parent/Carer Request Info Message Template

SEND - Parent or Carer - Request Information Template

SEND Young Person Accept Message Template
SEND - Young Person - Accept Template

SEND Young Person Reject Message Template
SEND - Young Person - Reject Template

SEND Young Person Request Info Message Template

SEND - Young Person - Request Information Template

The Portal url

IMPORTANT NOTE: For users of the SEND Portal, The Portal URL field must be populated by the LA
(e.g. http://www.capita-one.co.uk) to enable the citizen to view any portal messages. If this field is not
populated, then when a citizen selects the hyperlink from within a message, an error message is
displayed.

3. Click the Save button.

School Places Administration Handbook -


http://www.capita-one.co.uk/

General Administration

Configuring Application Type Settings

The Application Type Settings panel controls the availability of the panels on the parents,
guardians, carers and young people’s Home page.

To configure the application type settings:

Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |
Portal Configuration | Site Settings.

. On the Application Type Settings panel toggle the panels ON or OFF as required. Click in a
field to display the relevant tooltip.

Application Type Settings

Configure Application Type Settings

o]

Show Admission and Transfer Application Panel

]

Show Free School Meals Application Panel

]

Show Transport Application Panel

]

Show TYOF Application Panel

]

Show Thirty Hour Entitiement Application Panel

]

Show Training Manager Applicaticn Panel

Q

Show SEND Application Panel

Click the Save button.

Configuring Scheduled Task Settings

The Scheduled Task Settings panel is used to control the task that removes old messages
from the One database. Although you can control some options for the Scheduled Task from
here, the task must first be set up in the One v4 Client.

To configure the scheduled task settings:

Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |
Portal Configuration | Site Settings.

On the Scheduled Task Settings panel, enter information into the fields displayed in the
following graphic. Click in a field to display the relevant tooltip.

Scheduled Task Setfings

When you wanl messages of a certain age to be removed, you can
purge them. To Setup automatic purging, just follow the steps below
1. Enter the message age in days e.g. 100 days old 2. Select what
time of the day you would like system 1o purge messages 3. Enable
the task

Enter Message Age | 100

Select Time | @ | 00:00

Task Enabled

Click the Save button.

NOTE: These settings only affect the Citizen Self Service portal; they do not affect Scheduled Tasks set
up in One v4 Client.

_ School Places Administration Handbook




General Administration

Template Management

The Template Management functionality is accessed via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal
Admin | Administration | General Administration | Template Management. Templates are
used to send notifications to the parent, guardian or carer to provide information regarding their
application, or to inform them that changes have been made to their application.

In Template Management you can create, edit or remove templates stored within the portal.
Placeholders can be inserted into the subject or the body of the template for the following
entities:

Title

Forename

| |
|
Surname
Business Phone
Mobile Phone
Home Phone.

A new Placeholder has been created for Shared Form Link. This gives Users the ability to
share form(s) on the Portal.

Edit Template
Template Name
]
Subject
L

SEND - Shared Portal Users Template

Information about [$3ChildForename$$] [$$ChildSurname$$] has been shared with you

¥ Add To Body

Message

He | HE | B

Dear [$3Title$5] [$F

Information about [$9

Kind regards

Special Educational |

Preview
Dear [$8Title$5] [§
Information about

Kind regards

Special Education

Cancel

Insert Placeholder ~

Transport
Transport »
Applications »
Applications Welsh »

2 Year Old Funding
Applications »

Placements »

Claimant

Claimant »

SEND
Professionals »
Subject »
Forms »

School Places +

Messana from

istrator

me$$] has been shared with you. You can view this|

name3§] has been shared with you. You can view 1|

Form Link
Form Name
Information Due Date

Shared Form Link

The placeholders are edited via Administration |
General Administration | Edit Resources | Resource

Configuration Title | Administration.

Title Placeholder_Title
Forename Placeholder_Forename
Surname Placeholder_Surname

School Places Administration Handbook




General Administration

The placeholders are edited via Administration |
General Administration | Edit Resources | Resource

Configuration Title | Administration.

Business Phone Placeholder_BusPhone
Mobile Phone Placeholder_Mobile
Home Phone Placeholder_HomePhone

Creating a Template

To create a new template:

1. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |
Template Management.

Click the Create Template button to display the Create Template page.
Enter the Template Name.

Enter the Subject of the template.

Sl S

If you wish to add a placeholder to the subject, click the Add To Body button to change it to
Add To Subject, then choose one of the Insert Placeholder options.

% Administration

Create Template
Template Name

B
Subject

»

4 Add To Subject Insert Placeholder =

Message

g |HE| B 2| EEEE|QAS How to Format
Preview

6. Enter your text into the Message box. Alternatively click the Add To Subject button to change it
to Add To Body, then choose one of the Insert Placeholder options.

7. Use the buttons at the top of the Message field to format your message. Your formatted
message is displayed in the Preview field.

The buttons apply Markdown formatting, a text-to-HTML conversion tool for web writers. For
more information, click the How to Format button.

_ School Places Administration Handbook



General Administration

¥ Administration

Create Template
Template Name

E
Subject

L J

+ Add To Body  Insert Placeholder =

Message
g |EE| Bz | EEFEE|RAS How to Format
# Header # =

Dear [$5Title25][$55umamess], ‘E ‘

*ltalic*

Preview

Header

Dear [$5Title$5][35Sumamess],

laiic

Save

8. Click the Save button to close the page and return to the View Templates page.

Viewing Templates

To view an existing template:

1. Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |
Template Management button to display the View Templates page; existing templates are
displayed.

£ Administration

View Templates

Manage all the templates stored

AUTH - Pending

Pending
Authorised

AUTH -Authorised

AUTH - Rejected

2. Click the template name to display the Subject and Message that are to be used in the
message.

School Places Administration Handbook -



General Administration

£ Administration
View Templates
Manage all the templates stored
BT Submitted
Subject
Dear [$5Forenamess][S$Sumamess],
Your FSM Application has been submitted

Editing a Template

To edit an existing template:

Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |

Template Management | View Templates.

Select the required template then click the Edit button to display the Edit Template dialog.

Edit Template

Template Name

E Template 1
Subject

%  [$FForenameds|[$3Surnamess)

+ Add To Body Insert Placeholder =

Message

e |dE| B 2| EEEE|gE@E How to Format
Dear [$3Title55][355Sumames§)

Thank you for your application form.

Kind Regards
Beds CC

Preview

Dear [$5Title$5][$55urmameS8] Thank you for your application form.
Kind Regards Beds CC

Edit the required fields; all of the fields on the Edit Template dialog can be edited.

Click the Save button.

Deleting a Template

To delete an existing template:

Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |

Template Management button to display the View Templates page.

School Places Administration Handbook




£ Administration

View Templates

Manage all the templates stored

AUTH - Pending
Pending
Authorised

AUTH -Authorised

AUTH - Rejected

General Administration

2. Click the template name to display the Subject and Message that are to be used in the

message.

View Templates

Manage all the templates stored

Submitted

Subject

AUTH - Pending

Pending % | Submitted

Message

AUTH -Authorised Dear [$5Forenamess][$5Sumamess),

M I L
AUTH - Rejected Your FSM Application has been submitted

IN Progress.

£ Administration

3. Click the Delete button to remove the stored template; you must confirm the deletion.

Configurable Question Library

The Configurable Question Library page enables you to set up libraries of questions for use in
One modules. Using standardised question libraries ensures that questions are presented to
applicants in a common way and helps when modelling the answers to the questions in One

Analytics.

The page is accessed via Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration |

Configurable Question Library.

School Places Administration Handbook



General Administration

Configurable Questions Library

This facility allows you to set up and manage a library of questions to be used in One modules which have been developed to allow applicants to be asked an additional
set of questions. Questions from this library can be placed as required onto pages which will be displayed within applications in Citizens Portal. You must have appropriate
application permissions to use this functionality.

Itis recommended that you do not change the meaning of a question once it has been used - it is better practice to make a question inactive and to create a new question.
This will improve any later analysis of answers (such as may be undertaken with One Analytics )

& | A&T transfer group - application level ™
A&T transfer group - application level

Question Explanatory Text

i - ? 7

Question Title Guidance Text Soo Mandatory? B Active? Action
TestQ ‘Guidance guidance guidance Edit
Welsh text not defined Welsh text not defined WA MR pss((Tandaion) Ne I

C] Add new tick box question

After selecting the page, you are prompted to select the area that you want to edit questions for.

Once you have selected an area you can perform the following tasks:

= Add a new tick box question to the area’s library.

m Preview a question to see how it would appear to a Citizen Portal user.
Edit existing questions.

School Places Administration Handbook



General Administration

Adding a New Check Box Question to a Library

1. Select Citizen Portal Admin | Administration | General Administration | Configurable
Question Library to display the Configurable Question Library page.

Configurable Questions Library

This facility allows you to set up and manage a library of questions to be used in One modules which have been developed to allow applicants to be asked an additional
set of questions. Questions from this library can be placed as required onto pages which will be displayed within applications in Citizens Portal. You must have appropriate
icatit i to use this i

It is recommended that you do not change the meaning of a question once it has been used - it is better practice to make a question inactive and to create a new question.
This will improve any later analysis of answers (such as may be undertaken with One Analytics )

& | Select the area for which you wish to configure questions ™

3

2. Select the area for which you want to configure questions from the drop-down menu. The drop-
down menu only displays those areas that you have the required permissions to edit.

A list of existing questions for the selected area is displayed.

Configurable Questions Library

This facility allows you to set up and manage a library of questions to be used in One modules which have been developed to allow applicants to be asked an additional

set of questions. Questions from this library can be placed as required onto pages which will be displayed within applications in Citizens Portal. You must have appropriate
icati to use this

It is recommended that you do not change the meaning of a question once it has been used - it is better practice to make a question inactive and to create a new question.
This will improve any later analysis of answers (such as may be undertaken with One Analytics )

& | A&T transfer group - application level ¥

A&T transfer group - application level

- - Explanatory
Question Tmf Guidance Text Ql{leystl:n Mandatory? Text Active?  Action
P Requested?
TestQ Guidance guidance guidance Edit
Yes
Tick Box. N/A
Welsh text not defined ~ Welsh text not defined
(i) Preview
Another test Q GUi uidanceGui o
Welsh test Q WelshGui Tick Box NIA No No .
Preview

C] Add new tick box question

3. Click the Add new tick box question button to display the Tick Box Question Editor dialog.

School Places Administration Handbook -



General Administration

Tick Box Question Editor

English Welsh
Question Title: p .
Guidance Text:
Action when tick © Do not ask for explanatory text
box is ticked: O Ask for explanatory text(and make it mandatory)

) Ask for explanatory text(and make it optional)
) Allow this to be specified on individual forms

Make this No
question active:

Save Close

NOTE: The Tick Box Question Editor dialog is also displayed when you select an existing question’s
Edit option.

Enter an English Question Title, Guidance Text, or both. At least one of these fields must be
completed for each question.

If applicable, enter a Welsh Question Title, Guidance Text, or both.
Select an option from the Action when tick box is ticked menu.

If you want to make the question active immediately, ensure that the Make this question active
slider is set to Yes. Otherwise, set it to No.

If required, click the Preview button to display the Question Preview dialog. This dialog shows
how your question will look to applicants. Click the Close button to close the dialog and return to
the question editor dialog.

Question Preview

i Test

Please provide details *

Close

Click the Save button to close the dialog and add the new question to the list.

Edit Resources

The Edit Resources functionality is accessed via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin |
Administration | General Administration | Edit Resources. From here you can edit the
contents of the portal. The information in the tooltips is stored in the resource descriptions.

The following Resource Configuration Descriptions can be edited:

Text Resources

_ School Places Administration Handbook



General Administration

m Account

m  Administration

m Admissions

m Citizen Thirty Hours Entitlement
m Consent Resources

m Free School Meals

m Home

m Home Tiles

= Local Authority

m Messaging

m SEND

m Shared

m Training Manager

m Transport

m Two Year Old Funding.
Markdown

m Text Blocks

To find a particular resource description, open one of the Resource Configuration
Descriptions then use the Ctrl + F keys on your keyboard to display the Find dialog. The
entered text is highlighted on the page.

X Find: | | Previous Mext | QOptions « | 31 matches
LoginEmailAddress_Tooltip Please enter the email Edit
address you used when
registering
LoginPassword_Tooltip Enter your password. Edit
Please rememberthisis ———
case sensitive.

NOTE: You may need to search through more than one folder. For example, tooltips can be found in
most of the resource configuration descriptions.

Editing Resource Descriptions

The resource descriptions are individual dialogs that enable you to manage the text that is
available to users in many areas of the Citizen Self Service portal. If a Resource Value is
changed via the Edit Resource Title dialog, then the next time a user sees that resource, the
text will be updated to reflect the change.

To edit the resource descriptions:

Select Administration | General Administration | Edit Resources to display the Resource
Configuration Title page.

School Places Administration Handbook _




General Administration

Resource Configuration Title

Resource Configuration description

Account

Defaull |~ Welsh (United Kingdom)

Name Value

AccountManagement_PageTitle My Account Edit

The default option is English (en). Click the Welsh (United Kingdom) button to display the
Welsh (cy) descriptions.

2. Select an area from the Resource Configuration Description drop-down to display the
Descriptions and Values associated with the resource types.

Resource Configuration Title

Resource Configuration description

Account

Default | Welsh (United Kingdom)

Name Value

AccountManagement_PageTitle My Account Edit
AddNenPortalChildren_Title Please select children for adding to Portal ;,;
Button_NewAddress Click 1o add new address Eait
Button_SaveChild Save Child ;-
Button_UsePreviousAddress Use previous address - Eun :
ChangeMyCircumstancesTitle Change of Circumstances Edit
Continue_Bution_Text Continue Ecit
Cookie_Policy_Header Cookie Policy Edit

3. Click one of the Edit buttons next to a Value to display the Edit Resource Title dialog.

Edit Resource Title

Edit Rescurce Descriplion
Resource Type | Account
Resource Key Accounibanagement_PageTitle
Resource Cullure en

Resource Value | This is the only editable field.

ancel | Save

The following fields are read-only:
m Resource Type — the name of the resource configuration title.
m Resource Key — the resource database name.
m Resource Culture — en (English) or cy (Welsh)
4. Enter your text in the Resource Value field.

Click the Save button to return to the Resource Configuration Title page to continue editing
the resource descriptions.

Site Logo and Header text

Portal administrators can now configure the site logo and header text in this area so that they do
not get overwritten during upgrades.

_ School Places Administration Handbook



General Administration

To edit the resource descriptions:
. Select Administration from the Resource Configuration Description drop-down.

Resource Configuration Title

Resource Configuration description

Administration

. Select CitizenPortal_HeaderText and click the Edit button to display the Edit Resource Title
dialog. Enter a Resource Value as required, eg: Citizen Portal.

Name Value

CitizenPortal_HeaderText Citizen Portal Edit

3. Click the Save button to return to the Resource Configuration Title page.

4. Select CitizenPortal_SiteLogo and click the Edit button to display the Edit Resource Title

dialog. Enter a description of the logo in the Resource Value field, eg: Site Logo.

Name Value

CitizenPortal_5iteLogo Site logo Edit

5. Click the Save button to return to the Resource Configuration Title page.
6. Select CitizenPortal_SiteLogo_URL and click the Edit button to display the Edit Resource

Title dialog. Enter the URL for the location of the logo, eg: ~/Images/logo_sml.png.

Name Value

CitizenPortal_SitelLogo_Url ~/lmages/logo_sml.png Edit

. Click the Save button to return to the Resource Configuration Title page.

Cache

The cache is a temporary storage area used to speed up the retrieval of system information.
The One system caches information that can take a long time to retrieve or require a large
amount of memory. Sometimes issues can occur if the cached data is not updated when new
data is entered into One. For example, a new transfer group has been added in One, but is not
displaying in the Citizen portal. Clearing the cache forces a data refresh and displays the new
data as expected.

The Cache page enables you to see which data is cached; cached data can be cleared from the
system.

To clear the cache:
. Select Administration | General Administration | Cache to display the list of cached items.

School Places Administration Handbook -



General Administration

fr(?.fﬁlﬁ[gﬁﬂi@m

Cache

Key

CachedApplicationServerRepository GetTranferGrouplnfo 78

Expires

13:48:01

Clear Cache

2. Click the Clear Cache button to remove the list of cached items. Cached items cannot be

deleted individually.
3. Click the Save button.

School Places Administration Handbook



GDPR Administration

05 I GDPR Administration
GDPR Administration

The GDPR Administration page is accessed via v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home |
GDPR Administration.

£+ GDPR Administration

Click on the tiles shown below to manage GDPR.

Configurable ‘GDPR Consent Cache ‘GDPR Email Alert

Question Library Statements See which data is ‘Configuration

Set up and manage a Manage the cached and clear the ‘Configure the email
library of questions to publication of different cache addresses to be

be used in One versions of the GDPR notified when a
modules Consent Statement. Citizen withdraws
consent.

GDPR Consent ‘GDPR Consent
Withdrawals Histories

View details of people View the consents
who have withheid or that a user has
withdrawn GDPR agreed to.
consent.

You can only access the GDPR Administration area if you have Read-Write permission for the
GDPR Administration business process as shown in the following graphic:

|B Save

M

Main Business |l

Processes - |
Name Read Read-\Write Read-Write-Delete Deny

Citizen Portal
Administration
Free School Meals

GDPR Administration

Portal Admin Access
Thirty Hour Entitlement User
Transport

User Management

Permissions are set up in the v4 Client via Tools | Permissions.

Setting Up Questions

The Configurable Questions Library page enables you to set up the questions to be included
in consent statements. Consent statements are used to request agreement from a citizen to hold
and process their personal data.

The page is accessed via GDPR Administration | Configurable Question Library.

School Places Administration Handbook -



GDPR Administration

Configurable Questions Library

€ application permissions to use this functionality.

on. This will improve any later analysis of answers (such as may be undertaken with One Analytics )

& | GDPR Consent Statement
GDPR Consent Statement

Consent Agreement Text - Statement Text

| agree to the above usage policy **GDPR Consent Statement March 2018 Lorem ipsum dolor sit am
el, consectetur adipiscing elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicit
udin laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum iaculis sed. Suspendisse

Rwy'n cytuno &'r polisi defnydd uchod

**GDPR Consent Statement (Welsh) March 2018 Lorem ipsum dol
or eistedd amet, adipiscing elit consectetur. Mae fiiniau fy Tempus ris
us sem. Etiam sollicitudin Iaoreet disgwylir, id laoreet Rhannweh

| agree to the above usage policy ~GDPR Consent Statement March (V2) 2018 ——— =Version 2=
--—--—-—- Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Pha
sellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin laoree...

Rwy'n cytuno &' polisi defnydd uchod

**GDPR Consent Statement (Welsh) March (V2) 2018™ ———— =F
ersiwn 2* ——— Lorem ipsum dolor eistedd amet, adipiscing elit ¢
onsectetur. Mae ffiniau fy Tempus risus sem. Etiam s._.

This facility allows you to set up and manage a library of questions to be used in One modules which have been developed to allow applicants to be asked an additional
set of questions. Questions from this library can be placed as required onto pages which will be displayed within applications in Citizens Portal. You must have appropriat

It is recommended that you do not change the meaning of a question once it has been used - it is better practice to make a guestion inactive and to create a new questi

Active?

Yes

Yes

L& Administration

Action

Edit

Preview (English)

Preview (Welsh)

Edit
Preview (English)

Preview (Welsh)

Adding a New Question

You can add a new question and save it in the Configurable Questions Library. The text can be

previewed to see how it will be displayed to a user.

1. Select GDPR Administration | Configurable Question Library to display the Configurable

Questions Library page.

2. Ensure that GDPR Consent Statement is selected from the drop-down.

3. Click the Add new tick box question button to display the Tick Box Question Editor window.

Tick Box Question Editor

English Welsh

Statement Text: How to Format

PSR WA=

Preview
Consent Agreement ’ P
Text:
Make this question No
active:

Save

CEEIEIR PR

How to Fermat

Close

4. Enter the Statement Text (in either English or Welsh). This text is presented to the Citizen

portal user and comprises the Consent Statement.

School Places Administration Handbook



GDPR Administration

5. Enter the Consent Agreement Text (in either English or Welsh), This is the question text that is
presented to the user with a tick box asking them to agree that their personal data is held in
accordance with the contents of the Consent Statement.

If required, click the Make this question active button.
If required, click the Preview (English) or Preview (Welsh) button.
Click the Save button.

Publishing a Consent Statement

The GDPR Consent Statement Schedule enables you to view the details of published consent
statements, schedule a new statement or delete a scheduled statement that has not yet been
published.

Adding a New Consent Statement
To add a new statement, select a single question from the Configurable Questions Library.

1. Select GDPR Administration | GDPR Consent Statements to display the GDPR Consent
Statement Schedule page.

£ GDPR Administration

GDPR Consent Statement Schedule

Publication Version

Statement Text Scheduled By + Date + Number % Action
**GDPR Consent Statement April 2018** Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing = NEILH 01/04/2018 1"
elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum iaculis sed = 09/03/2018 14:16 00:01

. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non velutpat ullamcorper, lacus risus sagittis enim, nec com

modo libero dolor sed ...  Show more

“*GDPR Consent Statement March (V2) 2018 ---------- Version 2% ----eeeeee Lorem ipsum d NEILH 09/03/2018 10
olor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Phaselus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin laore ~ 09/03/2018 14:19 14:20

et neque, id laoreet ipsum iaculis sed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non volutpat ullamcorp

er, lacus ...  Show more

**GDPR Consent Statement March 2018** Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscin =~ NEILH 09/03/2018 9
g elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum iaculis s 09/03/2018 13:30 13:35

ed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non volutpat ullamcorper, lacus risus sagittis enim, nec co

mmado libero dolor sed ... Show more

**GDPR Consent Statement March 2018** Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscin =~ NEILH 09/03/2018 8
g elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum iaculis s 09/03/2018 12:37 13:00

ed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non volutpat ullamcorper, lacus risus sagittis enim, nec co

mmodo libero dolor sed ... Show more

**GDPR Consent Statement March 2018** Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscin =~ NEILH 09/03/2018 7
g elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum iaculis s 09/03/2018 12:36 12:55

ed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non volutpat ullamcorper, lacus risus sagittis enim, nec co

mmado libero dolor sed ... Show more

2. Click the Add New button to display a list of consent statements that have been stored in the
question library.

School Places Administration Handbook



GDPR Administration

¥ GDPR Administration

Schedule Consent Statement

Created / Last Edited By

Statement Text s

“*GDPR Consent Statement March (V2) 2018 -- -- "Version 2** Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Phasell | NEILH
us eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum aculis sed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non volutpat ullamcorper, lac = 09/03/2018 14:18

us ... Show more

““GDPR Consent Statement April 2018 Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin | NEILH
laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum iaculis sed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non velutpat ullamcorper, lacus risus sagittis enim, nec commodo | | 09/03/2018 12:25

ibero dolor sed ...  Show more

“GDPR Consent Statement March 2018** Lorem ipsum delor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudi ~ NEILH
n laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum iaculis sed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nis non volutpat ullamcorper, lacus Hsus sagittis enim, nec commod | 09/03/2018 12:21

o libero dolor sed Show more

# Nithiya English Question2 # *Those an equal point na years do™. *Depend warmth fat but her but played. Shy and subjects wondered trif = CITIZENADMINT
ling pleasant. Prudent cordial comfort do no on colonel* as assured chicken. Smart mrs day which begin. Snug do sold mr it if such. Termina | 05/03/2018 14:41

ted uncommonly atat ... Show mare

# Nithiya Questiont English # ![Image Text](https://lh3.googleusercon tent.com/ivkh 1XbgLvY5feadfblEn OcdracOtts_KuiZzEBYpB8bWgRIGVLAT | CITIZENADMINT
uhOjSphHFARSlo=h900) > > > On no twenty spring of in esteem spirit likely estate. Continue new you declared differed leaming bringing hon | 05/03/2018 14:38

oured. At mean mind 5o upon...  Show more

Publish Date Publish Time (HH:mm)
/ 2018 (<] 00:00

- 1.

3. Select the radio button adjacent to the required statement and click the Save button.

Clearing Cache
To view cached data and clear it:
1. Select GDPR Administration | Cache to display the Cache page.

£ Administration

Cache
Key Expires
CachedApplicationServerRepository_GetModules 16:49:16
ConsentRepository_GetCurrentConsent 16:02:02

Clear Cache

2. If required, click the Clear Cache button.

Configuring Email Alerts

To set up a list of email addresses that will receive a notification when a user withdraws GDPR
consent:

1. Select GDPR Administration | GDPR Email Alert Configuration to display the GDPR Email
Alert Configuration page.

School Places Administration Handbook



4.

£+ GDPR Administration

GDPR Email Alert Configuration

This field can be filled with a list of email addresses separated by semi-colons (7). When a user withdraws consent the addresses will receive a notification

Notification Email Addresses

portalol @or €0.UK; portal02@or €0.UK;portal03@onetestsmip.co.uk

saved Emais

GDPR Administration

Enter the required Notification Email Addresses, separated with a semi-colon.

If required, click the Send Test Email button to send a test email to each address.

Click the Save button.

Viewing Consent Withdrawals

You can view a list of those who have withheld or withdrawn consent. You can view details of

any associated children and mark the record as having been actioned.

Select GDPR Administration | GDPR Consent Withdrawals to display a list of people who

have withheld or withdrawn GDPR consent.

If required, enter search criteria and click the Search button to display matching records.

£ GDPR Administration

GDPR consent withdrawals

View details of people who have withheld or withdrawn GDPR consent

nel m

2 Records found
Consent.
Public  Name One Date of EmailAddress & OneLine Withdrawal Action taken | Action taken Action
Userld e Personld Birth Address Children Date = ons by
10068 Neil portal19@onetestsmtp.co.uk No 09/03/2018 09/03/2018 Clara Action already
Children 13:47 14:00 Penneington taken
12, Greyfriars, BEDFORD,
Simshire, MK40 1HJ
8249 Neil 25/12/1976 portal19@onetestsmtp.co.uk 1 Child 09/03/2018 Mark Actioned
13:20

12, Greyfriars, BEDFORD,
Simshire, MK40 1HJ

E I's Children
PortalStudentld Name OnePersonid
15308 Ruth Hall

Cancel

If required, click the Mark Actioned button to update the Action status.

School Places Administration Handbook

If required, click the Children link to display details of children associated with this person.



GDPR Administration

Viewing Consent History
To view a history of when a user has agreed or withdrawn consent:

1. Select GDPR Administration | GDPR Consent Histories to display the GDPR Consent
History page.

GDPR Consent History

Please search for a Citizen Portal Account Holder. Once an account is selected a list of their GDPR consents will be shown.

Enter name, email or id of user. @

2. Enter search criteria and click the Search button to display a history of consents for each
person.

GDPR Consent History

Please search for a Citizen Portal Account Holder. Once an account is selected a list of their GDPR consents will be shown.

nel m

Name Email Address Userld Action Action On

Neil . portali9@onetestsmtp.co.uk 8249 Consent Withdrawn 08/03/2018 13:20:18
Neil F porial19@onetesismip.co.uk 10068 Consent Withdrawn 08/03/2018 13:47:28
Neil k portal19@onetesismip.co.uk 10070 Consented 08/03/2018 14:25:38

3. Ifrequired, click a Name in the list to display the Consent History for User panel.

GDPR Consent History

Please search for a Citizen Portal Account Holder. Once an account is selected a list of their GDPR consents will be shown.

nel m

Name Email Address User Id Action Action On

Neil portal19@onetestsmtp co.uk 8249 Consent Withdrawn 09/03/2018 13:20:18
Neil portal19@onetestsmip.co.uk 10068 Consent Withdrawn 08/03/2018 13:47:28
i e portali9@onetestsmtp co.uk 10070 Consented 00/03/2018 14:25:38

Consent History for User

Forename Surname User Id Email Address Address.
Neil - 10070 portal19@onetestsmtp.co.uk 12, Greyfriars, BEDFORD, Simshire, MK40 1HJ
Consent Consent
GDPR Consent Statement Action Action On Version Published Date
GDPR Consent Statement March (V2) 2018 Consented 09/03/2018 10 09/03/2018
14:25:38 14:20:00
Version 2
Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam
sollicitudin laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum faculis sed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non volutpat
ullamcorper, lacus ..
View full statement
GDPR Consent Statement March 2018 Consented 09/03/2018 9 09/03/2018
13:48:53 13:35:00

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam
sollicitudin laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum faculis sed. Suspendisse vestibulum, nisl non volutpat
ullamcorper, lacus risus sagittis enim, nec commodo libero dolor sed ...

View full statement

School Places Administration Handbook



School Places Administration

06 | School Places Administration

Introduction to School Places Administration

The In-Year Process Notifications page enables you to specify which message templates are
sent to applicants when their in-year applications are imported into A&T Back Office, or the

status of their in-year application changes.

It is accessed via the School Places Administration panel, part of the main Citizen Portal
Administration page.

School Places Administration

In-Year Progress Notifications
Configure the 2

sent to applic
occur to their in-y

Configuring In-Year Progress Notifications

Configure the message templates that you want to use when in-year applications are imported
and updated.

For information on configuring message templates, see Template Management on page 16.

Select One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Home | Administration | In-Year Progress
Notifications to display the In-Year Transfer Progress Notifications page.

£ Administration

In-Year Transfer Progress Notifications

the notifications sent to when their appli is updated
Enter the name of the template which relates to the particular status change

If no template is selected, no progress updates will be sent for that application change

Application imported A&T In-year transfer application imported

Status Update generated AT In-year status update

Save

Use the Application imported drop-down menu to select the message template that you want
sent to in-year applicants when their applications are imported.

. Use the Status Update generated drop-down menu to select the message template that you
want sent to in-year applicants when the status of their application is changed.

Click the Save button to save your changes.

School Places Administration Handbook -



Applications

07 | Applications

Introduction to School Place Applications

The One Citizen Self Service portal provides full support for school place applications,
integrating with the One Admissions and Transfers (A&T) Back Office module. Existing A&T
Online customers can take advantage of the Self Service portal.

Applications for school places are made via the Citizen Self Service portal, but are reviewed in
v4 Online via A&T Back Office | E-Application Enquiries. The applications are then imported
into the One Admissions & Transfers module.

NOTE: For more information on using Admissions Online, refer to the online help file.

For more information on how parents, carers and guardians make their applications in the One
Citizen Self Service Portal, see the Introduction to Making Applications section in the Making
Applications chapter.

School Places Applications

When a school place application is made via the Citizen Self Service portal, any children that
have either not been successfully matched to a student in One, or that have been matched with
conflicts, (i.e. there are differences between some details of the incoming child and the matched
student) are processed in v4 Online via A&T Back Office | Process | Incoming Students.

NOTE: For more information on matching students, see the Matching Students via One Portal Back
Office Handbook, available from the One Publications website.

School Places Administration Handbook _


https://www.onepublications.com/

Making Applications

08 | Making Applications

Introduction to Making Applications

This section explains how the parent, carer or guardian makes an application using the One
Citizen Self Service portal for one of the following services:

m Free School Meals

m Transport

m School Places

m Courses

m Funded Early Education for Two Year Olds
m Special Educational Needs and Disabilities.

The functionality is available to parent, carers or guardians, subject to a licence and v4 Client
permissions held by the Local Authority.

All of the pages are configurable by the Local Authority. A configurable tooltip is available on all
fields to assist the parent in making their application.

Information about the parent, carer or guardian and their family is also accessed from the Home
page. For more information, see My Family on page 617.

The parent, carer or guardian will receive messages are from the local authority regarding the
status of their application. For more information, see Messages on page 85.

The header on the Home page displays buttons for My Account and Sign Out. Clicking the My
Account button displays the following account details:

m Personal Details

m Contact Details

= Change Email Address

m Change Password

= Change of Circumstances
m Two Step Verification

m Consent History

= Withdraw Consent.

The footer on each page displays the following links, containing information set up by the local
authority:

m About - displays information about the Local Authority.

m Contact Us — displays local authority contact details such as address, phone numbers and
email addresses.

m Terms and Conditions — displays the terms and conditions for using the Citizen Self Service
portal.

m Privacy Notice — displays additional information.

m Cookies Policy — displays information of how cookies are used on the website.

School Places Administration Handbook ‘



Making Applications

Creating an Account

Before a parent, carer, guardian or young person can log in to the One Citizen Self Service
portal, they must create an account by registering with their local authority.

When they register, they will be asked to agree to the GDPR Consent Statement.

To register for a Citizen Self Service portal account the parent must complete the following
procedure:

1. Open the URL for the One Citizen Self Service portal, sent by the local authority, in a web
browser to display the Citizen Portal Home page.

| x| Stelogo
|

Citizen Portal

# Home & Login (@ Register

Don't have an account? Please regls‘e:r
Email Address
Password

a,

Forgotten your password?

2. Click the Register button on the navigation bar or click the Please register link on the Login
panel to display the Data Protection window with the current GDPR Consent Statement. There
is an option to display the information in English or Welsh.

Data Protection

You must provide consent for the Authority to use your information for the purpose shown below. If you do not wish to provide consent,
you can not proceed with registration.

GDPR Consent Statement March (V2) 2018
Version 2

Lorem ipsum dolor sit amet, consectetur adipiscing elit. Phasellus eget finibus mi. Etiam sollicitudin laoreet neque, id laoreet ipsum iaculis
sed. Suspendisse vestibulum. nisl non volutpat ullamcorper, lacus risus sagittis enim, nec commodo libero dolor sed ante. Nullam suscipit
tortor dapibus velit condimentum. id dapibus nulla condimentum. Fusce vitae magna libero. Suspendisse sed dapibus risus. Nulla
accumsan dui sit amet mollis efficitur. Nulla facilisis dolor ac posuere bibendum.

Mulla eu luctus nulla. Vivamus ac luctus justo. Sed sed massa turpis. Integer ac tellus ipsum. Vivamus enim augue, tincidunt eleifend
venenatis eu, laoreet sed nisl. Donec porttitor nibh ac nunc convallis, et scelerisque felis condimentum. Etiam varius accumsan volutpat.
Duis sit amet vestibulum velit. Duis vitae leo porta, cursus augue in, ultrices odio. Ut rutrum aliquet volutpat.

Donec nec ultricies arcu, id mattis massa. Aenean viverra mauris metus, ac lobortis enim maximus vel. Nunc et iaculis neque. Donec et
neque suscipit, laoreet orci quis. ultricies leo. Mauris dictum ligula velit, vitae auctor odio fermentum id. Aenean id velit risus. Quisque sit
amet rhoncus mi. Sed laoreet porta nibh eget eleifend. Sed sit amet urna sit amet odio ullamcorper consectetur. Aenean in metus nec
odio gravida interdum. Curabitur vel risus ullamcorper, scelerisque eros id, tristique lacus. Cras hendrerit, dui sit amet ornare auctor, leo
ligula bibendum dui, eget consequat ex metus lacinia augue. Sed eget vehicula sem. Mauris commedo nisi id odio tempus, pulvinar
maximus leo fringilla. Cras dapibus malesuada lorem, id rutrum justo. Mauris porta nunc dui.

Curabitur in lacinia erat. sed porttitor ex. Ut nisi sapien, convallis sed vulputate eu, ulamcorper sit amet tortor. Sed id turpis vestibulum,
eleifend lacus vel, egestas justo. Nam eget augue sodales, feugiat ipsum id, vestibulum libero. Aliquam id metus auctor, fringilla massa
tempus, poria lectus. Vestibulum ante ipsum primis in faucibus orci luctus et ultrices posuere cubilia Curae; Duis et arcu quis enim laoreet
tempor.

P T | agree to the above usage policy

3. Read the contents of the statement. Select the check box to agree to the GDPR Consent
Statement and click the Continue button to display the Registration page.

_ School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

Enter the *Required field security information: Email Address, Confirm Email, Password
(click the Show button to view the password as you type), Title, Forename, Surname, Gender.

Registration

You need to first register = — ] wu | n ¥ o a "l men [

| | _I l 1) am ] m_l mom = B BUEE ED | Ee. | Bl m u |

+ Required field

Email Address *
Confirm Email * g &
Password - G I
Title = & Please select w
Forename * &
Surname * &
Gender* & Please select a gender v

If you need help with your address, use the Post Office's Postcode Finder.

Find Address A Postcode

To find your address, enter your full postcode and click Search.

If you need help with your address, use the Post Offices’s Postcode Finder.

Select an address from the list. Only addresses marked as Active will be displayed.

a. If the address you have selected is incorrect, click the Use Another Address button to
search again.

b. If your address is not in the list, click the Not able to find your address? button.

House Number # | 100
House Name #
Building Name #
Street Name &
District / Village #

Town # = F
County &
Postcode = &
Country @ | Please select M

Enter the new address details; Postcode is mandatory

School Places Administration Handbook


http://www.postoffice.co.uk/postcode-finder

Making Applications

7. The Home Phone, Mobile Number and Work Phone are optional.

Please supply a telephone number where you can be contacted during normal office hours, if necessary.
Home FPhone *
Mobile Number 0
Work Phone L
Submit

8. Click the Submit Registration button; you will receive an email asking you to activate your
account by confirming your email address.

9. Click the link in the email to confirm your email address and complete the registration. You can
now log in to the One Citizen Self Service portal, using the password you created when you
registered.

_ School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

Logging in to the Citizen Portal

To log in to the Citizen Self Service portal, the parent completes the following procedure:

1. Open the URL for the One Citizen Self Service portal, sent by the System Administrator, in a
web browser to display the Citizen Portal Home page.

| ¢ steteo

Citizen Portal

# Home & Login [ Register

Don't have an account? Please register
Email Address
Password

&

Forgotten your password?

2. Enter the Email Address you used to register for the One Citizen Self Service portal.
3. Enter your Password.
4. Click the Login button to display the Announcements page.

Announcements

Advance Notification of system dawntimo & All Portal usars should ba awans that the system will ba offiing,

Note: The Announcements page displays only if the local authority has set up any announcements
regarding the portal.

The text for the above page is edited via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration |
General Administration | Edit Resources | Resource Configuration Title | Markdown | Text Blocks
| Announcements.

Click the Continue button to display the Home page.

If the LA has updated its Data Protection Consent Statement, a Data Protection dialog is
displayed. For more information, see Update Data Protection Consent Statement on page 49.

i. On the Data Protection dialog, select the checkbox to agree to the confirmation.

i Click the Continue button. A confirmation message displays to conform your consent

Important Note: It is now possible to enable a second verification step to increase your security. For ‘
more information, see Two Step Verification on page 51.

Update Data Protection Consent Statement

When a Local Authority updates its Data Protection Consent Statement, you must confirm that
you agree for the information you have provided, and will provide in future, to be used for the
purposes described in the Consent Statement.

If you do not wish to give consent to the updated Consent Statement, your account will be
disabled and the Authority will invoke its Withdrawal of Consent procedures.

School Places Administration Handbook -



Making Applications

Home Page

[ Sieloso

Citizen Portal

@ Home & My Account ¢ Sign Out

Welcome to the Citizens Portal

Below, you will see a vast range of services available to you. ¥y s m sy poe oot e o8

The Home page displays the following services that are available to the parent, carer, guardian
or young person:

m 30 Hour Entitlement

m Free School Meals

m School Places

m Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
m Transport

m Courses

m Funded Early Education for Two Year Olds
m Messages

= My Family.

()

30 Hour Entitlement

1L & * A

Free School Meals School Places Special Educational Transport
Needs and Disabilities

&

Courses

oa®
¢ ~ )

Funded Early Messages My Family
Education for Two Year
Olds

From here, the Citizen portal user can manage their account, check the validity of extended
entitlement codes, make applications for school places, free school meals, transport, courses,
funded early education for two year olds and complete special educational needs and disabilities
forms. They can also view any messages from the local authority regarding their applications
and make changes to their family.

Note: The text for the above page is edited via One v4 Online | Citizen Portal Admin | Administration
| General Administration | Edit Resources | Resource Configuration Title | Home Tiles.

The header on the Home page displays buttons for My Account and Sign Out. Clicking the My
Account button displays the following account details:

m Personal Details

m Contact Details

m Change Email Address

m Change Password

m Change of Circumstances

m Two Step Verification

_ School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

m Consent History
= Withdraw Consent.
For more information, see My Account on page 53.

The footer on each page displays the following links, containing information set up by the local
authority:

m About — displays information about the Local Authority.

m Contact Us — displays local authority contact details such as address, phone numbers and
email addresses.

m Terms and Conditions — displays the terms and conditions for using the Citizen Self Service
portal.

m Privacy Notice — displays additional information.

Cookies Policy — displays information of how cookies are used on the website.

Two Step Verification

Enabling Two Step Verification

Two step verification is an additional process to increase your security when logging onto the
portals. This process is mandatory if you wish to use Special Educational Needs and Disabilities
(SEND).

The first time you log onto the Citizen Portal you are given the option to enable the two step
verification process. If you try to log onto SEND without enabling the two step verification
process, the following message is displayed:

This area requires Two Step Verification to be enabled before you can access it.
Please enable this in My Account before continuing.

To set up two step verification:

1. Log onto the One Citizen Self Service portal using the email address and password you used to
register.

2. Click the Login button to display the Enable Two Step Verification now dialog. This dialog is
only available for a few seconds. If it disappears, the two step verification process can be
enabled via My Account | Two Step Verification.

Enable Two Step Verification now
You can increase your security by

using Two Step Verification. Enable
now

3. Click the Enable now link to display the My Account | Two Step Verification page.

School Places Administration Handbook _



Making Applications

Two Step Verification

Two Step Verification is our way to make your data more secure.
If you enable Two Step Verification, we will send you a Verification Code every time you sign in. This helps us keep your data safe.

Some areas require Two Step Verification to be enabled before you can use them. We will tell you when you iry to access if you do
not already have Two Step Verification enabled.

Changing your preference will sign you out, and you will need to sign in again.

Preferred method

| » | EEI

To receive a verification code to your registered email address, select Email from the Preferred
method drop-down.

Click the Save button.
You will be signed out and will need to sign in again.

Log in; this time when you log in, the following dialog is displayed:

Verification Code sent

Your Verification Code has been sent.

Please enter your Verification Code to continue.

Your Verification Code *

o’

Verify

7. Locate the email containing your verification code.

8. Copy and paste your verification code into the box.
9. Click the Verify button.

1.

If you enter an incorrect verification code, the following warning is displayed:

The Verification Code you entered is invalid. Please try again. Codes expire after 5 minutes and
are 6 numbers long. If you make 4 incorrect attempts, your account will be locked for 4 minutes
before you can sign in again.

Disabling Two Step Verification

The two step verification process is mandatory for users of Special Educational Needs &
Disabilities (SEND) and therefore cannot be disabled. If you try to access the SEND module, the
following message is displayed:

This area requires Two Step Verification to be enabled before
you can access it.
Please enable this in My Account before continuing.

To disable two step verification in a different module:

Log in to the portal for which you want to disable two step verification.

_ School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

2. Select My Account | Two Step Verification to display the Two Step Verification page.

Two Step Verification

Two Step Verification is our way to make your data more secure
If you enable Two Step Verification, we will send you a Verification Code every time you sign in. This helps us keep your data safe.

Some areas require Two Step Verification to be enabled before you can use them. We will tell you when you try to access if you do
not already have Two Step Verification enabled.

Changing your preference will sign you out, and you will need to sign in again.
Preferred method

+ | No Two Step Verification v

Save

3. Select No Two Step Verification from the Preferred method drop-down.
4. Click the Save button.

=

You will be signed out and will need to sign in again.

My Account

A Citizen Portal user can manage the following details by clicking the My Account link on the
top of the Home page:

Personal Details

Contact Details

Change Email Address
Change Password
Change of Circumstances
Two Step Verification
Consent History
Withdraw Consent.

Personal Details

To add your personal details:

Log onto the Citizen Portal using the email address and password you used to register.
Select My Account at the top of the page.

Select Personal Details.

Enter information into the fields displayed in the following graphic. Click in a field to display the
relevant tooltip.

School Places Administration Handbook _



Making Applications

Persconal Details

Gender

Save

& [ 1

Forename

& | rom o

sumame

5. Click the Save button.

NOTE: A validation message is displayed if any of the personal details are changed.

Contact Details
To edit your contact details:

Log onto the Citizen Portal using the email address and password you used to register.

Select My Account at the top of the page.

Select Contact Details.

Address

Home phone
number

Mobile phone
number

Work phone
number

Email address

Contact details

@ Use another address

@citizen.com

Save

4. To edit your address, click Use Another Address to display the Find Address dialog.

5. Enter a full or partial postcode and click the Search button to display a list of addresses for that
postcode. Only addresses marked as Active will be displayed.

School Places Administration Handbook




Making Applications

Find address mk42| Search

1, Brackley Road, Bedford, MK42 95D

1a, Lancaster Avenue, Bedford, MK42 0UB ~
2, Kempston Road, Bedford, MK42 SDX

2, Faraday Square, Bedford, MK42 SND

2, Duckmill Lane, Bedford, MK42 0AL

2, King William Road, Kempston, Bedford, MK42 TAT
2a, The Links, Bedford, MK42 7JS

2b, Kingston Court, Riverside Close, Bedford, MK42 9
3, Vyne Close, Kempston, Bedford, Bedfordshire, MKz w
4, Oak Road, BEDFORD, Simshire, MK42 0HJ

Mot able to find your address?

a. Select your address from the list (you may need to scroll down).
There is no limit to the number of addresses that are displayed in the search results list.

b. If your address is not in the list, click the Not able to find your address? button.

Enter the new address details. Click in a field to display the relevant tooltip.

@ Use another address

House number
House name
Building name
Street name
District

Town

County

Postcode =

v

Country Please select

Home phone
number

Mobile phone
number

Work phone
number

Email address @citizen.com

Save

6. Click the Save button to display the Update address for children dialog.

School Places Administration Handbook -



B e Mo

Making Applications

Update address for children

Select children who have also changed address

O Child1 Smith 1 Street
Town
Postcode

O Child2 Smith 1 Street
Town
Postcode

Select children as required to change their address to the new address.

Click the Update button to update selected records.

NOTE: If a child’s address is amended in My Family the Update address for other people dialog will
be displayed prompting you to change the address of anyone listed in My Family, including the account
holder.

Change Email Address

To change your email address:

Log onto the Citizen Portal using the email address and password you used to register.
Select My Account at the top of the page.

Select Change Email Address.

The following warning is displayed:

Please be advised that you will be signed out of the system and an email will be sent to your
new email address containing instructions. You will not be able to log back into the system until
you have followed the instructions. Please ensure the email address supplied is correct.

Click the Next button.

Enter information into the fields displayed in the following graphic. Click in a field to display the
relevant tooltip.

_ School Places Administration Handbook




N

Making Applications

Change Email Address

New Email Address *
=

Confirm New Email *
=

Password =

a,

Click the Submit button.

Change Password

To change your password:

Log onto the Citizen Portal using the email address and password you used to register.

Select My Account at the top of the page.

Select Change Password.

Enter your Current Password.

Use the Show button to view your password as you type.

Enter your New Password.

Use the Show button to view your new password to confirm it matches your previous password..
Click the Submit button.

Change of Circumstances
Log onto the Citizen Portal using the email address and password you used to register.

2. Select My Account at the top of the page.

3. Select Change of Circumstances.

If you need to record a change to your circumstances, you must contact your local authority.

4. Click Contact us to open an email.

5. Click the Back button to return to the Home page.

School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

Two Step Verification

Two step verification is an additional process to increase your security when logging onto the
Citizen Portal.

NOTE: This process is mandatory if you wish to use Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND).

Enabling Two Step Verification

To set up two step verification:

Log onto the Citizen Portal using the email address and password you used to register.
Select My Account at the top of the page.

Select Two Step Verification.

Two Step Verification

Two Step Verification is our way to make your data more secure.
If you enable Two Step Verificalion, we will send you a Verification Code every time you sign in. This helps us keep your data safe.

Some areas require Two Step Verification o be enabled before you can use them. We will tell you when you try to access if you do
not already have Two Step Verification enabled.

Changing your preference will sign you out, and you will need to sign in again

Preferred method

=+ | Email ~

To receive a verification code to your registered email address, select Email from the Preferred
method drop-down.

Click the Save button.
You will be signed out and will need to sign in again.

Log in; this time when you log in, the following dialog is displayed:

Verification Code sent

Your Verification Code has been sent.

Please enter your Verification Code to continue.

Your Verification Code *

o

Very

Locate the email containing your verification code.
Copy and paste your verification code into the box.
Click the Verify button.

If you enter an incorrect verification code, the following warning is displayed:

_ School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

The Verification Code you entered is invalid. Please try again. Codes expire after 5
minutes and are 6 numbers long. If you make 4 incorrect attempts, your account will
be locked for 4 minutes before you can sign in again.

Disabling Two Step Verification

The two step verification process is mandatory for users of Special Educational Needs &
Disabilities (SEND) and therefore cannot be disabled. If you try to access the SEND module, the
following message is displayed:

This area requires Two Step Verification to be enabled before you can access it.
Please enable this in My Account before continuing.

To disable two step verification:

Select My Account | Two Step Verification to display the Two Step Verification page.

Two Step Verification

Two Step Verification is our way to make your data mere secure
If you enable Two Step Verification, we will send you a Verification Code every time you sign in. This helps us keep your data sate

Some areas require Two Step Verification to be enabled before you can use them. We will tell you when you try to access if you do
not already have Two Step Verification enabled

Changing your preference will sign you out, and you will need to sign in again.
Preferred method

- Mo Two Step Verification v

Select No Two Step Verification from the Preferred method drop-down.
Click the Save button.

You will be signed out and will need to sign in again.

Consent History

This page displays a history of your agreements for the Local Authority to use your information
in compliance with current data protection regulations.

Log onto the Citizen Portal using the email address and password you used to register.
Select My Account at the top of the page.
Select Consent History to display the Consent History page.

Consent History

Your agreement(s) for the Local Authority to use your information in compliance with curent data protection regulations.

Local Authority Consent Statement You consented on: ‘

R S ‘

This is a read-only page.

School Places Administration Handbook -



Making Applications

Withdraw Consent

If you no longer wish the LA to use your information in the way described in its consent
statement, you can review the current statement and start the withdrawal process. Once you
have withdrawn your consent, you will no longer be able to access the portal from the account.

Log onto the Citizen Portal using the email address and password you used to register.
Select My Account at the top of the page.
Select Withdraw Consent to display the Withdraw Consent page.

My Account Withdraw Consent
Personal Details I you no longer wish the Local Authority 1o use your infermation in the way described in it's consent stalement, you can review the
current statement and start the withdrawal s by clicking the button below. Once you have withdrawn your consent you will
Contact Detalls no longer be able to access the portal with count.
Change Emall Address
Change Password
Change Secret Question
Change of Circumstances.
Two Step Verification
Consent History

Click the Start Withdrawal of Consent button to display the Data Protection dialog.

5. The dialog displays the consent statement alongside the following message:

You have previously agreed to the authority’s most recent Data Protection Consent
Statement.
If you wish to withdraw your consent, click the withdraw button below.

Click the Withdraw my consent button to display the Decline dialog.

This is a final warning that once you have withdrawn your consent for the LA to use your
information, you will not be able to access your Citizen Portal account.

If you do wish to withdraw your consent, click the Withdraw my consent button. The following
message is displayed:

You are now being logged out from your Citizen Portal account.

You can no longer use this Citizen Portal account. If you wish to use the Citizen Portal in future
to access the authority’s services, you will need to register again in the Citizen Portal.

Click the OK button. The Citizen Portal is closed.

_ School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

My Family
The My Family area of the Home page displays the details about the parent, carer or guardian
making an application.

& My Family

Click en a child to edit their details.

+AﬂﬂChI|ﬂ

)
&b
e st
—
e
[T==

Change of Circumstances

Clicking the Change of Circumstances button displays a message from the local authority to
contact them if any circumstances change, as this may affect their application.

Any existing children are displayed next to the parent, carer or guardian.

Click on a child to edit their details.

& +Add Child
Li
DOB:
12
nm

m

R

= m

Click on a child to view or edit their details
Click the Add Child button to add another child to the family’s application.

More Information:

For more information, refer to

Adding a Child on page 62.

School Places Administration Handbook -



Making Applications

Adding a Child

To add a child to a parent’s account:
Select Citizen Portal | Home | My Family | Add Child to display the Add Child dialog.

Forename * &
Middle Name &
Surname &
Gender * &  Please select a gender v
Date of Birth - =
Current School * &
Relationship to Child - &
Your relationship to this child (i.e. you are the Father
of this child)
Parental Responsibility * O Yes
O No

If you have legal responsibility for this child, select
Yes

Select Address *

Enter the required information about the child.
a. If the child’s address is listed, then select the address.

b. If the child lives elsewhere, select the Click to add new address button to display the Find
Address dialog.

i. Enter the full Postcode and click Search to display the list of addresses matching your
postcode. Only addresses marked as Active will be displayed.

Contact Details

Find Address A mk42 9jp
Ampthill Road, BEDFORD, Simshire, MK42 9JP
Flat 1, 1-3, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 9JP ~
100, Tracy Avenue, Kempsten, Bedfordshire, MK42 SJP
101, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 SJP v

102, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 9JP

Not able to find your address?

. Select the address (you may need to scroll down).
iii.  If your address is not listed, click the Not able to find your address? button.

iv.  Enter the new address details. Postcode is mandatory.

_ School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

House Number # 100
House Name A
Building Name @
Street Name #
District / Village w®

Town # = f
County ®
Postcode + @
Country @ | Please select M

3. Click the Add Child button to save the details.
The child is added to the My Family area, ready for an application to be made.

NOTE: The maximum number of characters for a child’s forename is 15, for a midname it is 25
and for a surname it is 30. If you exceed these levels, a message is displayed asking you to
contact your local authority if you need to enter a name that is longer than the field allows.

Applications (School Places)

Parents, carers and guardians can make applications for school places via the One Citizen Self
Service portal.

All of the screens in this application flow can be edited by the local authority. For more
information on editing the School Places application flow, see the Customising Citizen Portal
School Place Applications document, available from the One Publications website.

Making a School Places Application

The One Citizen Self Service portal provides full support for applications for school places,
integrating with the One Admissions and Transfers (A&T) Back Office module.

You only make one online application per Normal Phased transfer group. However, you can
make multiple In Year applications within one academic year, if required.

NOTE: As the pages are configurable by the local authority, the graphics below are examples only.

To make a new application for a school place:

Select Citizen Portal | Home | School Places to display the School Places page.

School Places Administration Handbook -


https://www.onepublications.com/

Making Applications

& School Places

Admissions On-line
If you view or edit your preferred schools, your MUST resubmit your application. Note: You may need to refer to the admissions
uide
Click here to view our web site

Make a new application

Can apply now. Can apply now.

(]
) o= SN
Date of birih: 01-Jan-1988
Current age: 27

(]
D toms mm
Date of birth: 01-Jan-2003
Current age: 12

You can perform the following actions:
+ Start new application

‘You can perform the following actions:
« Start new application

Add child

Click a child’s Start new application hyperlink to begin a new application for that child. The
Before You Apply page is displayed.

& Admissions

Before You Apply To make an application for a scheol place you MUST make your application to the Local Authority where your ehild lives. The Local Authority knows the
majority of addresses in this and surrounding Local Authorities. To check you are applying to the right Local Authority please enter your child's pestcode to search our address
database. If your child is moving to a new address, enter the postcode where the child will live at the time of starting the new school.

My child's postcode  MK42 9YF ‘Check Now
Continue to Apply

NOTE: If you cannot see the child you wish to apply for in the list, you can add them using the Add
Child function. For more information on adding a child from the School Places page, see Adding a Child
on page 83.

Enter your child’s postcode and then click the Check Now button. One checks the postcode to
ensure that it is within the LA’s catchment area. If it is not, an error message is displayed.

Click the Continue to Apply button to display the Select a Transfer Group page.

Select a Transfer Group

For your child's date of birth, you can apply for the following school places:

ANT TEST Normal Transfer Group 1
ANT TEST Normal Transfer Group2

School Preference Applications.
Secondary

Change school immediately/in near
future

Select the school place you wish to apply for. The next screen to be displayed varies depending
on the option that you selected:

m If you selected Change school immediately/in near future, the In Year Transfer page is
displayed:

_ School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

In year Transfer
Please tell us your reason for wanting to change school?

Please select

Please tell us the date you would like your child to start at the new school?

i. Select a reason from the reason for wanting to change school field.

Enter the date that you would like your child to start at the new school and then click the

Confirm button. One checks to see which school year the child would be eligible for at the new

school.

iii.  Click the Next button to display the Find Child screen.

m If you selected an option other than Change school immediately/in near future, the Find

Child screen is displayed.

Find Child
ANT TEST Normal Transfer Group 1

using it will make it faster to complete your application

The UID will loak something like this: 82611H5MU4QHEAS

received a separate UID for each child

“You are applying for a school place for the following child: T, making your application by clicking here

Unique Identifier "

Date of Birth 82 | 14-October-2003

‘You may have received a letter from your Local Authority, containing a UID (Unique Identifier) for your child. This is a code which identifies your child's application and

Please note the UID is specific to your child for this year's applications. If you have more than one child that you need to make an application for this year you may have

Having problems finding or using the UID? Continue

6. Enter your child’s Unique Identifier and Date of Birth and then click the Next button to display

the Additional Child’s Details screen.

Additional Child's Details
Does your child have a Statement of Special Educational Needs?
Is your child registered as being in the care of a Local Authority e.g. are they fostered or a 'Looked After' child?
Select

T T
Care Authority

Is your child a twin or triplet, etc. (one of a multiple birth)?

these details.

NOTE: The UID helps One to match your child’s details, but it is not required. If you do not know your
child’s UID, click the No UID button to proceed to the Additional Child’s Details screen without entering

7. Fill out the fields on the Additional Child’s Details page:

a. Select the required check boxes to answer the questions in the Additional Child’s Details

section.

b. Click the Next button to display the Address Details page.

School Places Administration Handbook




Making Applications

Address Details

‘You have previously indicated that == current address is [SI5 Mt B | § omsem | fonsifons S]] Bl [f this is notr = 5
current address, please update this via My Family. Then please navigate back to School Places and select to 'Continue this
application’. It is very important that we know the correct current address for

Moving Home?

If you are moving to the above address please supply date.

Moving Date £

mm/ddiyyyy
Enter your new postcode sy e s /By gy | epmgs prmmemses = P p e w e
= el pemalen] H nlimn ) g g = m g e o
Find Address w Postcode

8. The Address Details page enables you to record optional information around house moves:

m If the child is moving from their current address before starting at their new school, enter a
Moving Date.

m  To update the Address details:

i. Enter a full postcode in the Find Address Postcode field.

Find Address i Postcode

i Click the Search button to display a list of addresses with that postcode.

Find Address & mk42 9jp

Ampthill Road, BEDFORD, Simshire, MK42 9JP
Flat 1, 1-3, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 9JP A
100, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 SJP
101, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 24P
102, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 SJP

Not able to find your address?

ii.  Select the correct address from the list. Alternatively, click the Not able to find your
address? button and enter the child’s address details manually.

m If the child is a member of a Service or Crown Servant family, select the check box and click
Next to display the Returning Service Families Only dialog.

i. If the family are returning/moving to take up duties, enter a Moving Date.

_ School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

Returning Service Families Only

The next question is only for members of service (e.g. Army) and Crown Servant (e.g. Diplomat's) families. If this does not
apply to you, please ignore this question and click the NEXT button below.

Is Jen a member of a Service or Crown Servant family, who are returning/moving to the address selected to take up
duties?

Moving Date | £

Enter your new postcode mmsy e pan ey Spms oqmy g =5 W e | g o o

u ] m = = e m m - u

Find Address ® Postcode

m To update the Address details:
i. Enter a full postcode in the Find Address Postcode field.

Find Address #H Postcode

ii. Click the Search button to display a list of addresses with that postcode.

Find Address #_ mk42 9jp
Ampthill Road, BEDFORD, Simshire, MK42 9JP
Flat 1, 1-3, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 9JP ~
100, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 $JP
101, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 SJP v

102, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 SJP

Not able to find your address?

iii. Select the correct address from the list. Alternatively, click the Not able to find your
address? button and enter the child’s address details manually.

9. Click the Next button to display to display the Additional Questions page.

Additonal Questions

[] EHCP health and care

[0 Special Education Needs test test Please fick if your child has s statement of special education needs testtesties ttesttesti estiesties tiestiestiest testiesttestiestt

[ New text Test

[ Testing

NOTE: If the LA has not configured any additional questions, then the Child’s Current School page is
displayed instead. In this case, skip to step 9.

10. Fill out the fields on the Additional Questions page. This page displays any custom questions
that the LA has configured for the transfer group.

For more information on configuring custom questions, see the Configuring Additional Questions
reference guide, available from the One Publications website.

11. Click the Next button to display the Child’s Current School page.

Notes: NI Only — Where the Intake NCY is -1 or -2 this page is not displayed. Instead the Preference
School Search page is displayed.

School Places Administration Handbook



https://www.onepublications.com/

12.

Making Applications

& Admissions

Child's Current School

Where does T, currently go to School? Use the search facility below fo find T, 's current school.
Find a School
To find the schoel you are looking for, search using a postcode, local authority, school name or a combination of these, then click Search.
Postcode Schools located in School Name (Tip: Part names give better results)
# B | AllLocal Authorities N =]

If, after searching, you are still unable to find the school, please tell us where your child is currently being educated by typing the name into the box below.

Currently educated at: =

The layout of the Child’s Current School page changes depending on whether One already
has a current school on record for the child. The following image shows what the screen looks

like when One has a school on record.

Child's Current School

School Name B Bedford Road Lower School

School Address 3 Hillgrounds Road, Kempston, , Bedford, Bedfordshire, MK4Z

If the above is the school currently attends, or if you have entered some details below, select the 'Next' button to continue. If not, select 'Change cu
school' fo search for the correct school.

If, after searching. you are still unable to find the school, please tell us where your child is currently being educated by typing the name into the box below.

Currently educated at: |

rrent.

m If One has the correct school on record, click the Next button to display the Preference

School Search page.

m If you wish to change the school that One has on record, click the Change Current School
button to remove that school from the application, then do the following to select a new

school.

m If One does not have a school on record (either because you clicked the Change Current
School button or because there was never a school held in the database):

i Enter search criteria into the fields in the Find a School section and then click the Search

button to display a list of schools that match those criteria.

School Places Administration Handbook



Find a School

To find the school you are looking for, search using a postcode, local authority, school name or a combination of these, then click Search

Postcode ‘Schools located in School Name (Tip: Part names give better resuits)

# B AllLocal Authorities N B bedford

<<prevous [l 2 | nec-
School Name Gender Address Website
Bedford Academy CoEd Mile Road, , , Bedford, Bedfordshire, MK42 9TR

Bedford College CoEd Caulawell Street, , , Bedford, Bedfordshire, MK42 9AH

Bedford Drive Primary School CoEd Bedford Drive, Rock Ferry, . Birkenhead, Merseyside, CH42 6RT

Bedford Free School CoEd Cauldwell Street, ,, Bedford, Bedfordshire, MK42 9AD

Bedford Hall Methodist Primary School CoEd Breaston Avenue, . , Leigh, Lancashire, WN7 3DJ

Bedford High School CoEd Manchester Road, , , Leigh, Lancashire, WN7 2LU

Bedford Primary School CoEd Quarry Road, ., , Bootle, Merseyside, 120 9LJ

Bedford Road Lower School CoEd Hillgrounds Road, Kempston, , Bedford, Bedfordshire, MK42 8QH

Central Bedfordshire College CoEd Kingsway, . . Dunstable, Bedfordshire, LUS 4HG

Central Bedfordshire UTC CoEd Parkside Drive, Kingsland Skills Centre, | Houghton Regis, Bedfordshire, LUS

5PY

ii.. Click on a school to select it.

Preference School Search

To search for a school press the search bution.

Find a School

Postcode

# 8

All Local Authorities

schools located in

. Click the Next button to display the Preference School Search page.

Click here to view our web site for details about admissions criteria

To find the school you are looking for, search using a postcode, local authority, school name or a combination of these, then click Search

School Name (Tip: Part names give better resuits)

N B

Making Applications

NOTE: If you cannot find the child’s current school in the search you can enter the name of the school
manually into the Currently educated at field.

13. Select a preference school:

a. Enter search criteria into the fields in the Find a School section and then click the Search
button to display a list of schools that match those criteria.

Find a School

Postcode
a B

School Name

Bedford Academy

Bedford College

Bedford Drive Primary School

Bedford Free School

Bedford Hall Methodist Primary School
Bedford High School

Bedford Primary School

Bedford Road Lower School

Central Bedfordshire College

Central Bedfordshire UTC

Schools located in

All Local Authorities.

Gender

CoEd
CoEd
CoEd
CoEd
CoEd
CoEd
CoEd
CoEd
CoEd

CoEd

To find the school you are looking for, search using a posicode, local authority, school name or a combination of these, then click Search

School Name (Tip: Part names give better results)

v B | vedford

Address Website
Mile Road, , , Bedford, Bedfordshire, MK42 9TR

Cauldwell Street, ., Bedford, Bedfordshire, MK42 9AH

Bedford Drive, Rock Ferry, , Birkenhead, Merseyside, CH42 6RT

Cauldwell Street, , , Bedford, Bedfordshire, MK42 9AD

Breaston Avenue, . , Leigh, Lancashire, WN7 3DJ

Manchester Road, , , Leigh, Lancashire, WN7 2LU

Quarry Road, , , Bootle, Merseyside, 20 9LJ

Hillgrounds Road, Kempston, , Bedford, Bedfordshire, MK42 8QH
Kingsway, , , Dunstable, Bedfordshire, LUS 4HG

Parkside Drive, Kingsland Skills Centre, , Houghton Regis, Bedfordshire, LUS
5PY

b. Click on a school to select it. The Preference Reasons: Sibling page is displayed.

School Places Administration Handbook




Making Applications

Preference Reasons: Sibling

In order fo support your application for a place at Bedford Free School you can select appropriate reasons on the next pages.

Does your child have a sibling attending the school when your child starts?

14. Enter sibling details for the child:

m [f the child will have a sibling attending the selected school or a partner school at their start
date:

i. Select the check box, then click Next to display the Sibling Details screen.

Sibling Details

In order to support your application for a place at “=armmr SaENSFSE "“EN SENNE you can select appropriaie reasons on the next pages.
Your child might have multiple siblings currently attending the school. Please enter the details of the sibling closest in age and select the address where the sibling lives.

Forename * a
Middle Name a
Surname * 3

Gender & Please select a gender v
&

Date of Birth

Address

i Enter the mandatory sibling’s Personal Details.
m To update the Address details:
i. Click the Use Another Address button.

ii. Enter a full postcode in the Find Address Postcode field.

Find Address w Postcode

iii.  Click the Search button to display a list of addresses with that postcode.

Find Address & mk42 9jp
Ampthill Road, BEDFORD, Simshire, MK42 9JP
Flat 1, 1-3, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 9JP A
100, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 SJP
101, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 SJP v

102, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 $JP

Not able to find your address?

iv.  Select the correct address from the list. Alternatively, click the Not able to find your
address? button and enter the child’s address details manually.

V. click the Next button to display the Sibling’s School page.

School Places Administration Handbook



Sibling's School

The sibling’s current school is shown below.

SchoolName []  Bedford Free School

School Address #

Cauldwell Street, , , Bedford, Bedfordshire, MK42 9AD

If the sibling does not attend the above school, but instead attends a partner school, please click on the Find School button to select the correct school.

Making Applications

vi.  If the sibling attends a partner school rather than the preference school, click the Find
School button and use the search fields to select the relevant school.

Find a School
Postcode Schools located in
*® E | AllLocal Authorities

School Name Gender
Bedford Academy CoEd
Bedford College CoEd
Bedford Drive Primary School CoEd
Bedford Free School CoEd
Bedford Hall Methodist Primary School CoEd
Bedford High School CoEd
Bedford Primary School CoEd
Bedford Road Lower School CoEd
Central Bedfordshire College CoEd
Central Bedfordshire UTC CoEd

To find the scheol you are looking for, search using a postcode, local authority, school name or a combination of these, then click Search.

School Name (Tip: Part names give better results)

B | bedford

Search

Address Website
Mile Road, , , Bedford, Bedfordshire, MK42 9TR

Cauldwell Street, . . Bedford, Bedfordshire, MK42 SAH

Bedford Drive, Rock Ferry, , Birkenhead, Merseyside, CH42 6RT

‘Cauldwell Street, , , Bedford, Bedfordshire, MK42 SAD

Breaston Avenue. , ., Leigh, Lancashire, WN7 3DJ

Manchester Read, . , Leigh, Lancashire, WN7 2LU

Quarry Road, ,, Bootle, Merseyside, L20 9LJ

Hillgrounds Road. Kempston. , Bedford, Bedfordshire, MK42 8QH

Kingsway, , . Dunstable, Bedfordshire, LUS 4HG

Parkside Drive, Kingsland Skills Centre, , Houghton Regis, Bedfordshire, LUS
5PY

vii.  Click the Next button to display the Preference Reasons page.

m If the child will not have a sibling attending the selected school or a partner school at their

start date, click the Next button to display the Preference Reasons page.

Preference Reasons

1 am selecting this school for social reasons

1 am selecting this school because it is a Faith School
1 am selecting this school for medical reasons
I believe my child lives in this school's catchment

| believe my child attends a feeder school to this school

In order to support your application for a place at Bedford Free Schoel you can select the appropriate reasons below. You will have the opporiunity to tell us
in your own words of any additional reasons, or more about your selected reasons, on one of the next pages

1 am selecting this school because of the distance from my child's home to this school

I am selecting this school because it is easy to make arrangements for my child to travel to this school

| am selecting this school because it is a EESINEESELVIN  co-educational school | Not Applicable

| believe my child can pass this school's entrance test

| am selecting this school because my child has an aptitude for the school's specialism(s)

o

15. Select the reasons that you wish your child to attend the selected preference school and then

click the Next button.

At this point in the application flow there are some optional pages that display only if required.
After you have completed all relevant pages then the Other Reasons page is displayed. Skip to
step 13 for information on the Other Reasons page

School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

If you indicated that your child has an aptitude for the preference school’s specialisms on the
Preference Reasons page then the Specialisms page is displayed:

Preference Reasons: Specialisms

You have indicated that you are selecting=/smms=i mw bosmmy fmewe gmes; because ==
has an aplitude for the schools specialism(s). Please select one or more specialism(s) reflecting
s aptitude(s)y:

Physical Education or Sport

Performing Arts

Visual Arts

Meodern Foreign Languages
Design Technology or IT
Other

0821 - TABLE_ID

If my child does not get a place in this school on their ability or aptitude | would still
like them to be considered for this school.

Use the check boxes to select the relevant specialisms.

If you want your child to still be considered for the school if they do not get a place on the
basis of their ability or aptitude then select the check box.

Click the Next button

m If the LA has configured special reasons then the Special Reasons screen displays.

Preference Reasons: Special Reasons title

= e 12 dpEr i e aten Nir i lace 0 TOMRRY o £0° bect BEPropRaT FRasces b

EP1 DESCRIFTION
P LAREL
Wik categary in miat appabis 1o o R8T
SEM | Camivnsst .
Wou can provids mons Situh here.

AN MR T iy | IR vy (1T ANOUD 408N T P00

Fill out the special reasons questions and click the Next button.

m If the LA has configured additional questions at the application level then the Preference

Reasons (Continued) page is displayed.

For more information on setting up additional questions, see the Configuring Additional
Questions reference guide, available from the One Publications website.

School Places Administration Handbook


https://www.onepublications.com/

Making Applications

& Admissions

Preference Reasons(Continued)

[J SGAmarGT
@ SGNeelsGT
SG Chitra QT

Please provide details

SG Neels QT

SG QT - Shafi SG GT - Shafi
[J SGCnitra GT

SG GT-Amar SGGT-Amar

Please provide details -

[ sub gp default QT subgp def GT

[0 NTGSG-Amar QT NTGSG-Amar GT

Select any relevant questions and add explanatory text as required, then click the Next
button to display the Other Reasons page.

& Admissions

Other Reasons

‘You may tell us of any other reasons to support your application. If you have selected Bedford Free Scheol for social or medical reasons you should give more
details below. You may be contacted to discuss this further.

Other Reasons

There is a limit of 3000 characters for you to express other reasons. 3000 remaining...

Enter any other reasons you may have to support your application into the Other Reasons free
text field and then click the Next button to display the Your Preferred Schools page.

Your Preferred Schools

You have selected the schools below. You may choose up to 9 schools and you may change your selection until 31/08/2015 15:00

Use the arrows to rank your preferred schools; your mest preferred school must be at the top ranked 1

Rank Scheel name Re-order

1 Bedford Free School Eatt

If you wish to:

m add further preferences, click the Add a new preferred school button and then repeat steps
9-12.

m edit the preference reasons given for a particular school, click the Edit button.

School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

m delete a preference altogether, click the Delete button.
Otherwise, click the Next button to display the Application Summary page.

Application for == == Date of birth: "= =

¥ have compieted your appiica=on and it hes basn seved. Using the optians below, ¥OU CBN now Sither ‘SubmE your Bppioanan of you can Ramuem o Your
Azoiication Leter’ i you don't want fo submi B just p=t.

Ao you c2n =2 & prntstie surmmary of your applcebion using the Preview” bution,

Terms and Conditions
Terms & Conditions

Al parenis are advised o nead the ‘Infarmation for Parends' book that ghes detals of how epplicadons ane processad. The ime=isnie for Coordinated Admiscions i
conimined In the booket

Parems Intanding o move I e designaiss arss of B £Chool Bre advissd Mat R IS essantis i provds sykoancs &7, olcors keter confrming e exchangs of
conirachs and the dae of legal compi=tion or 3 znancy sgreement longer than € manths.

It apiace In a peef=red schoal hes bezn abt=ined an the basls of e fakse statement of false indormation, Bhe Coundl reserees e ight to withdrew the piace.
I th= permanent pddress of the child changes efi=r making =n epplication, pease k=1 us mow 85 5000 =5 posshbis In wittng.

Wiher= vz r= aini= $a offer miore than ons school, we will offer you your highest ranked prefered schoal, end witdrees 2l lower ranksd ofiers. we &= unabi= i
offer yous any of you prederred schools, we wil ende=avour tn oftsr you 8 piao=s at th= nearest sseliabie school.

Parems should no'e that tmnsoort bo scheal ks enly previded where the walking distance & over S milies fa e chil®s designatsd ares sohool.
Hyou ene not off=r=d & place ot your preferred schack you wil haee the right b an independ=sk appeal

The ccuncl has no axdizatian fa dnding and sitematte schoal for your child H et do not have prmanent resdence In this sothedty.

Fior fyrer detalls please reder o Be sdmisslons guide or ollok hare b view our web si=

Drata Protection
Oata prof=ction

Cliok har= io vies cur weh chin

School Place Offer
The Local Authorty will contact you %o discuss your epplicsSan. Flesse ensure that you have provided the cormedt canfact detalls.

Previzw Your Application

To s== & print=r fd=ndly version of your unsubmiti=d application, dick the Previesr bution

=]

Submit Your Application
Once you "Submit’ your appilcation you will no longer be abie by make changes online.

H you ene not ready bo submit your appdication nosw, you can dick ‘Retumn Lafer inst=sd and yom may retum o your applcebon at 2 later dafe. ¥ou will then heawe the
opportunity 1o maks changas umtl you sutme it The Locl Authoity wil not process this sppdcsbon Unte R has been susemitisd,

| denlare that | have oheoksd the Informabion given In Eils 2pplio=tion and ballevs H o be comeot. | deolare that | have read and agres to the terme

and eondiione et oud sbove.

18. Select the declaration check box and then click the Submit Now button to submit your
application and display a confirmation screen.

& Admissions

Application for Ta'a "= "sl, Date of birth: 14/10/2003

Your application has been successfully submitted. You will shortly receive a confirmation emall listing your school preferences. If additional Information or evidence, e.g.
i y ion forms, is required for these schools, you will need to supply them.

To see a printer friendly version of your submitted application, click the Preview button m

You do not need to take any further action. However, if you want to change any of the details you have submitted you may do so up until 31/08/2015 15:00. If you make
any changes you MUST RE-SUBMIT it. Otherwise your application will not be considered,

Alternatively, click the Return Later button to save your application for later.

74 School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

NOTE: To return to a previously-created application, select Citizen Portal | Home | School Places and
then click the Continue Application link under the child’s name.

Multiple In-Year Applications

Over the course of a year, a parent can make several different in-year applications. However,
LAs can restrict applicants so that only one in-year application per child can be open at any one
time, if required.

If the LA has elected to prevent applicants opening more than one concurrent in-year
application, then One does not display the Start new application link if there is already an
opened, unsubmitted application for the child.

Once the in-year application is submitted, One displays the Start new application link again as
normal. However, if you attempt to make a new application when there is already an opened,
submitted application for the child, then One displays a dialog after the In-Year Transfer page
prompting you to either close or edit the existing application:

Application for change of school

You have previously submitted an application for an in-year change of school for . This application was submitted on
05/10/2016.

The latest status regarding the schools for which you expressed a preference is
School Status Notes

Penglais Scheol

Please tell us whether your application for a change of school for immm
Cis finished and you wish to make a completely new application; or
Qs ongoing and you wish to make changes to it

Please select one of the choices above before continuing

Cancel

m If you select the make a completely new application radio button, then One displays the
Close existing application and start new application dialog when you click the Continue
button. Select a reason for closure from the drop-down menu and click the Continue button
to close the existing application and continue with the new application process.

Close existing application and start new application

The previous application will be closed and the Local Authority will be informed that you
no lenger wish further action to be taken in relation to your earlier application.

Please select a reason for closure

Please select

m If you select the make changes radio button, then One displays the Change Application
page when you click the Continue button. Click the Continue button to re-open the
application at the In Year Transfer page.

School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

Changing an Application
To change a previously-submitted application:

1. Select Citizen Portal | Home | School Places to display the School Places page.

& School Places

Admissions On-line

If you view or edit your preferred schools, your MUST resubmit your application. Note: You may need to refer to the admissions
guide
Click here to view our web site

View or change existing applications / offers

&

ANT TEST Normal Transfer Group 1
Date of birth: 14-Oct-2003

Current age: 11

Last updated 30/06/2015 13:26

Submission closing date 31/08/2015 15:.00
School Place Offer published here 01/10/2015

*You can perform the following actions:

«C cation

« Start new application

Make a new application

& test1 child1 & test2 child2

Date of birth: 01-Jan-2003 Date of birth: 01-Jan-1988

Current age: 12 Current age: 27

*You can perform the following actions: You can perform the following actions
+ Start new application + Start new application

2. Click the Change Application link under the child’s name. A confirmation dialog is displayed.

Please confirm you wish to CHANGE your application

You have chosen to change a previously submitted application. Are you sure you want to make changes? If you just want to view your application, please use the Preview
button.

D

If you continue with changing your your ion will become unsubmitted. If so, you must remember to submit this application by 31/08/2015 15:00 or
we will be unable to accept your online application and you will need to apply by contacting us directly

3. Click the Continue button to re-open the application at the Additional Child’s Details page for
Normal Phased applications and the In Year Transfer page for In Year applications.

NOTE: At this point the application reverts to an unsubmitted state. You must re-submit the application in
order for it to be considered, even if you do not make any changes to it.

4. Proceed through the application flow as described in Making a School Places Application on
page 63.

School Places Administration Handbook



Closing an Application
The Close Applications hyperlink enables you to close in-year applications via the Citizen

Portal. This hyperlink is only displayed if the LA has enabled citizens to remove in-year

applications.

Normal phased applications can only be removed in A&T Back Office.

1. Select Citizen Portal | Home | School Places to display the School Places page.

& School Places

View or change existing applications / offers
 Application started (not yet submitted)
&=

Date of birth: 14-Jan-2016

In year 2016

Date place wanted: 24-Sep-2016

Reason: Move into LA

Last updated 13/09/2016 16:02

Preference 1: Bishop Parker Catholic School
-1

Submission closing date 31/08/2017 23:00

‘You can perform the following actions:

Admissions On-line

uide
Click here to view our web site

Date of birth: 01-Jan-2016

In year 2016

Date place wanted: 15-Sep-2016
Reason: Move into LA

Last updated 13/09/2016 16:20
Submission closing date 31/08/2017 23:00

You can perform the following actions:

+ Close application
« Continue application

If you view or edit your preferred schools, your MUST resubmit your application. Note: You may need to refer to the admissions

®@Display closed in-year applications.

Application submitted

Date of birth: 14-Jan-2016

In year 2016

Date place wanted: 23-Sep-2016

Reason: Move within LA

Last updated 16/09/2016 09:30

Preference 1: Y Ysgol Gymunedol Gymraeg

You can perform the following actions:

+ Close application
=+ Change application

Making Applications

* Close application
« Continue application
+ Start new application

+ Start new application

* View application
=+ Start new application

2. Click the Close Application hyperlink on the application you want to close to display the Close

Application page.

Close Application
‘Warning - No further action will be taken for this application - please confirm

Close reason

Raised in error

Select a Close reason from the drop-down menu and then click the Confirm button to close the
application.

Display Closed In-Year Applications

The Display Closed In-Year Applications button is only displayed if you have previously
closed applications. Click this button to display closed applications in the View or change
existing applications / offers panel.

Closed applications can be viewed, but not changed or resubmitted.

School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

View or change existing applications / offers

Application started (nat yot submittad)

Date of birth: 14-Jan-2018

In year 2016
Date place wanted: 24-Sep-2016

Resson: Move info LA

Last updated 13 18:02

Preference 1: Bishop Parker Catholic School
-1

Submission closing date 31/08/2017 23

You ean perform the following actions:

Make a new application

Date of bith: 14-Jan-2018

You can perform the following actions:
+ Start new application

Date of birth: D1-Jan-

You can perform the following actions:
« Start new application

Date of birth: 14-Jan-2016

Inyear:
Date place wanted: 23-Sep-2016
Reason: Move within LA

Last updated 16/00/2016 09:30

Preference 1: Yr Ysgol Gymunedol G

You can perform the following actons

Date of birth: 14-Jan-2016

You can perform the following actons
+ Start new application

-

Date of birth: 13-Jan-2016

Yeu can parform the following actons
+ Start new application

@Display closed in-year applications

Date of birth: 14-Jan-2016

You can parform the following actions:
+ Start new application

Closed in-year applications hidden.

View or change existing applications f offers

Date of birth: 14-Jan-2016

In year 2018
Date place wanted: 24-Sep 2016
Reason: Move info LA

Date of birth: 14-Jan-2018

In year 2018
Date place wanted: 23-Sep-2016
Reason: Move into LA

Last updated 14/0! 14
Preference 1: Bickiey Primary School

You can perform the following actions:

= View application
* Start new application

Date of birth: 14-Jan 2018
In year 2018
Date place wanted: 07-Sep-2016

Last updated 06/0
Preference 1: B

You can perform the following actions:

= View application
» Start new application

Wake a new application

You currently have na children without an application.

Date of birth: 01-Jan-2018

In year 2016
Date place wanted: 15-Sep-2016
Reason: Move info LA

Last updated 1241

ou can perform the following astions:
* Start new application

Date of birth: 14-Jan-2018

In year 2016
Date place wanted: 23-Sep-2016
Reason: Move info LA

Last updated 1 016 14:

Yeu can perform the following actions:
+ Start new zpolication

@oHide closad in-year applications

Date of birth: 13-Jan 2018
In year 2016

Date place wanted: 22-Sep-2016
Reason: Move within LA
Last updated 14/ 116 18
Preference 1: Barkisland CofE VA Primary
School

*ou can perform the following actions:

Date of birth: 14-Jan 2018
In year 2016

Date place wanted: 23-Sep-2016
Reason: Move within LA

Last updated 16092016 08:30
Praference 1: Yr Ysgol Gymunedol Gymrasg

*ou can perform the following actions:

+ Close application

* Change application

* View application

* Start new application

Closed in-year applications displayed.

School Places Administration Handbook



1.

2.

1.

Viewing Offers

Making Applications

You can use the Citizen Portal to view your offers once offer information has been published.
The child’s application status shows as Place Offered on the Citizen Portal School Places

page once an offer has been made.

NOTE: See the Publish Offer Information Online topic of the A&T Back Office Help for more information
on the process of publishing offer details online.

Select Citizen Portal | Home | School Places to display the School Places page.

View or change existing applications / offers

Place Offered (esponse made)

o
@8 Marcus Sansom

Select the View Offer hyperlink under a ch

ild’s name to view the details of that child’s offer.

School Place Offer Information

Response Closing Date: 180912015 23:69
has been oftered a pace at Ashmole Academy.

This is the Ofer English. This gives gui 10 your affer.

Rank seneal viensite

080912015

1 Ashmos Academy Place Offered

2 Dagenham Park ColE Sehool Hot Onere

Firisnire Base 1 (Finishee Sase 1 OMcil Name)

3 Uik Not ererea

s s B, Date of birth: 05/05/2005, Entry to Secondary 2016

oter staws on su

YourResponse

1

Aczept

g
i

e Decision

.

HoResponse to make ”

s mpa

P made toyou your respar
explain any of your response selectons.

Fryou ntend to make aeMEe amangEmEnS, for example. sendng your

Other Decision’ and

of the independent school wilin the suppocting lext

Text Decisionor ‘Regeer.

=

The name of the school to which the child has been offered a place is displayed in bold text at
the top of the page, with a table underneath showing the offer status for each of the preferences

named in that application.

If required, you can view details of the origi
Details button.

Responding to Offers

nal application by clicking the View Application

You can use the Citizen Portal to respond to offers that correspond to applications for transfer
groups that have Enable Parent/Carer Response Online selected. For more information on
enabling responses, see the Basic Details (E-Application Settings) topic of the A&T Back Office

Help.

Select Citizen Portal | Home | School Places to display the School Places page.

View or change existing applications / offers

Place Offeed (response made)

& Daisy Sansom

ry

Place Offered (response made)

& arcus Sansom

- View application
+ Startnew application

School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

Select the View & Respond to Offer hyperlink under a child’s name to view the School Place
Offer Information page. This page details the offer status for each of the preferences that was

made in the application.

NOTE: If you have already responded to the offer, then the View & Change Offer Response hyperlink
is displayed instead of the View & Respond to Offer hyperlink. The View & Change Offer Response
hyperlink opens the School Place Offer Information page with the details of the previous response are

already filled in.

School Place Offer Information

-
Response Closing Date: 18/08/2015 23:59

has been offered a place at Ashmole Academy.

This is the Offer Information memo in English. This gives guidance to how to respond to your offer.

Rank School Website

1 Ashmole Academy

Flintshire Base 1 (Fintshire Base 1 Offical Name)

=, Date of birth: 05/05/2005, Entry to Secondary 2016

Offer Status On
0610912015

Place Offered

2 Dagenham Park Cof€ School Not Offered

If the Appeals functionality is enabled, an Appeals button also displays for On Waiting List or Not

Offered places:

Offer Status On

nank aehoot 2510912018
1 Place Offered
2 On Waiting List
3 Not Offered

Response here is optional *

Supporting
Text

Your Response Appeal

Not
Applicable

Please select a response

Response here is optional ™

Q

The functionality is enabled via Process | Transfer Groups | E-App Settings and checking or
unchecking the Enable Parent/Carer Appeal Request Online checkbox.

Select a response for each of the offer statuses. The available responses change depending on

the offer status in question:

Offer Status
Place Offered

Available Responses

Accept

Other Decision

Reject

Place Accepted

Accept

Other Decision

Reject

Not Offered

Go On Waiting List

School Places Administration Handbook




Making Applications

Offer Status Available Responses

No Response to Make

Other Decision

On Waiting List Other Decisions

No Response to Make

NOTE: If the preference school is a Selective School (BASES.SELECTIVE=true) and the Offer Status
for that preference is Refused by LA (R), then the Go On Waiting List option is not displayed, because
the LA has already refused the place based on the entrance test score.

5. Enter supporting text. Supporting text is mandatory for Other Decision or Reject responses, but
optional for all other response types.

a. Click the Add button next to an offer to display the Supporting Text dialog.

Supporting Text

| , Date of birth: 05/05/2005
Supperting Text for West Monmouth Scheol
Status : Not Offered

Your Response : Go on Waiting List

‘You may wish fo enter supporting text to explain your response.

go on waiting list
exira text recorded in A&T Online.

There is a limit of 3000 characters for you to express supporting text. 2846 remaining...

b. Enter your text, then click the OK button to close the dialog and save your text.

NOTE: To edit existing supporting text, click that offer’s Edit button. The existing text is displayed in the
Supporting Text dialog.

6. If you want to appeal, click the Appeal button. This allows parents to provide basic details
about the type of appeal they are lodging, which is visible to Back Office users once applications
are imported. This is intended only as an indication that an appeal will be lodged, rather than

School Places Administration Handbook _



Making Applications

facilitating the actual appeal itself.

Appeal reason

Date of birth: 14/05/2013
Apply for

Status | Not Offered

Your Response © Go on Waiting List

Please select appeal reason

Additional appeal details

a. Select the Appeal Reason

b. The Additional appeal details is where you can add customised text to the portal. The text
customisation is carried out in Citizen Portal | Admin area (sign in with a user with admin
privileges) | Administration | Edit Site Texts.

For instructions see the Customising Citizen Portal School Place Applications handbook on
the One Publications website.

c. Save.

Click the Done button to submit the response. A confirmation page is displayed.
... o«

Your responses have been submitted

Marcus Sansom, Date of birth: 05/05/2005

cive 3n emallConfiTTing yoUr rESponses. YOu Can Fetum and change Your esponses up untl 15092015

Viewing Status Updates

You can use the Citizen Portal to view status updates sent by the LA. When your application
status is updated, you are automatically sent an email and a Citizen Portal message advising
you to log in to the portal to check the update.

To view the update, select Citizen Portal | Home | School Places and click the Updated
Status button on the application’s home tile to display the Status for preference schools
dialog. This dialog displays the previous and current statuses for each preference, as well as
any explanatory text that the LA has provided.

Application submitted
Updated Status

] .
@ Steve Spurrier
Date of birth: 07-Jan-2016

In Year TG 2016

Date place wanted: 30-Sep-2016

Reason: Move into LA

Last updated 26/09/2016 12:04

Preference 1: Yr Ysgol Gymunedol Gymraeg

+1

You can perform the following actions:

+ Close application

+ Change application

* View application

- Start new application

School Places Administration Handbook



http://www.onepublications.com/366/assets/customising-citizen-portal-school-place-applications.pdf
https://www.onepublications.com/

Application tile with Updated Status button highlighted

Status for preference schools

Rank School Previous Status/Date Latest Status/Date

Test supporting text
2 Penglais School

1 YT Ysgol Gymunedol Gymraeg Test statues (28/02/2016)

Status for preference schools dialog

Adding a Child

Making Applications

You can add a child from the School Places page, without having to navigate back to the main
Citizen Portal menu and access My Family. The School Places Add Child page is slightly
different to the equivalent page in My Family, as it does not include details that are not relevant

to school place applications.

1. Select Citizen Portal | Home | School Places to display the School Places page.

& School Places

Admissions On-line

guide
Click here to view our web site

View or change existing applications / offers

&

ANT TEST Normal Transfer Group 1
Date of birth: 14-Oct-2003

Current age: 11

Last updated 30/06/2015 13:26

Submission closing date 31/08/2015 15:00
School Place Offer published here 01/10/2015

“You can perform the following actions:
+ Change application
+ View application
+ Start new application

Make a new application

6 test1 child1 a test2 child2

Date of birth: 01-Jan-2003 Date of birth: D1-Jan-1988.
Current age: 12 Current age: 27

“fou can perform the following actions You ean perform the following actions

+ Start new application = Start new application

Ifyou view or edit your preferred schools, your MUST resubmit your application. Note: You may need to refer to the admissions

Add child

2. Click the Add Child button to display the Add Child page.

School Places Administration Handbook



Making Applications

Add Child
Add a child
Forename* &
Middle Name &
Surname: &
Gender- &  Flease select a gender [v]
Date of Birth* &
Relationshipto Child* @  Please select v

Your relationship to this child (i.e. you
are the Father of this chilg)

Parental Responsibility + O Yes

O No
If you have legal responsibility for this child, select Yes

Select Address *

I A 200 Bedford

I 'O Click 10 add new address I

(o | =

3. Enter the child’s details. All fields except Middle Name are mandatory.

NOTE: For Welsh users Languages fields are now populated with Null values instead of
NOT/NKN where values are not asked from the applicant.

4. Enter the child’s address:
m If the child’s address is listed in the Select Address section, click on that address to select it.
m [f the child’s address is not listed:
i. Click the Click to add new address button to display the Find Address Postcode field.

Find Address i Postcode

ii. Enter the full postcode of the child’s address and then click the Search button to display a
list of addresses with that postcode.

Find Address & mk42 9jp
Ampthill Road, BEDFORD, Simshire, MK42 9JP
Flat 1, 1-3, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 9JP A
100, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 SJP
101, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 SJP v

102, Tracy Avenue, Kempston, Bedfordshire, MK42 $JP

Not able to find your address?

iii. Select the correct address from the list. Alternatively, click the Not able to find your
address? button and enter the child’s address details manually.

5. Click the Add Child button to add the child. You can now make school place applications in the
child’s name.

_ School Places Administration Handbook



2.
3.

Making Applications

Messages

Messages are sent from the local authority, informing the parent, carer or guardian of the status
of their application; keeping them informed of all processes relating to their child.

Message details are not sent directly to the Citizen Self Service portal user. A notification is sent
to the user’s mailbox, informing them that they have a message in their portal account. The user
must log in and authenticate with the Citizen Self Service portal, before they can view the
message details.

To view their messages, a parent completes the following procedure:
Select Citizen Portal | Home | Messages to display the Messages dialog.

E4 Messages

. Subject® Received o

' & Your Special ional Needs & Disabilities form has been reviewed.

b el B Bl el P e BT e P (T ETRICERYR =% _§ - F B

i e e S = Y|

Click the individual message to display the contents.
If information is required to complete an application, click the link to the form.

School Places Administration Handbook -



Index
Application Settings ..........occovciiiiiie, 19
Application Type Settings........c..ccoevcvveveeeennnneen. 22
Applications
School Places........cccceeeiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 43
Applications (School Places)............cccccceevnnnnen. 63
CacChe ... 33
Citizen Portal Admin
Logging IN...ccoiiiiee e 10
Citizen Portal Home Page..............cccccccnnnnnnnnns 11
Citizen Self Service Portal
Administrator ... 7
OVEIVIBW ...t 5
Using this Handbook ...........cccccociiiiiiniiiiienn, 5
Consent HiStory .........coocviiiieeiiiiieiee e 59
Data Protection Consent Statement................... 49
ECS Settings......cccoooeiiiieiiieeeeee e 17
Edit ReSOUrces.......ooooiiiiiieeeeeeee e 30
GDPR Administration..........ccccoecieeieeniiiiiiennnn. 35
Update Data Protection Consent Statement.... 49
GDPR Administration Page............cccccovviiiennnn. 12
General Administration
Cache.....oooo 33
Configuring Application Settings.................... 19
Configuring Application Type Settings............. 22
Configuring ECS Settings.........cooocveeveiiinnneen. 17
Configuring Message Settings..........c...cceuvee. 21
Configuring Password Settings ...............c....... 17
Configuring Scheduled Task Settings ............. 22
Configuring Site Settings ..........cooocveieiiiniineen. 16
Edit RESOUrCeS .....coovvviiiiiiiiiiiiiie 30
Editing Resource Descriptions ............cccceueeee 31
Introduction............cooee i 15
Portal Configuration...................ccooeiiiiiiinnnnns 16
Template Management............cccccoiiiiieeenns 23
Home Administration Page ............cccoevvvvvinnnn.. 12
Home Local Authority Page .........c.ccoocvieeeeennins 13
Introduction to School Places Applications ........ 43
Local Authority Page........ccoccciiiiiiiiiiiiceeceeeeee, 13
Making Applications
MESSAGES ......ce e e 84
Message Settings .........cceveviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeees 21
MESSAGES. .. uuieiii e 84
My ACCOUNT ....coiiiiieiiii e 53
Change Email Address........cccccooviviieieeennnnnnen. 56
Change of Circumstances...................cceeee.. 57
Change Password.........occeeiieiiiiiiienee e, 57
Consent History........cccvvveeeiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeee 59
Personal Details ..........ccovveeeiiiiiiieiiiee, 53, 54
Two Step Verification...........ccccceiiiiiins 58
Withdraw Consent........ccccooecvvieeieiiiciiieeee e 60
My Family.......cooeeeiiii e 61
Parents Making Applications
Adding @ Child .........coooiiiiiiiiiie e, 62

School Places Administration Handbook Index o 87

Index

HOmMe page......coovviiiiiiiiii e 50
Introduction to Making Applications.................. 45
Logging in to the Citizen Portal ........................ 49
Making a School Places Application ................ 63
My Family.....cccoi e 61
Registering for a Citizen Portal Account........... 46
Password Settings............cooee i 17
Passwords
Forgotten Password .............cccovvviiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeees 9
Portal Configuration...........ccccoviiieiiiiiiiiiieeeee 16
Application Settings...........cviviiiiiiiiee, 19
Application Type Settings.........cccocvvvveeviicivneenn. 22
ECS Settings.....coiivviiiiiiiiee e 17
Message SettingsS........ceevveeiiiiiieieeiiiiiiiiieeee, 21
Password Settings ..o 17
Scheduled Task Settings.........cccccccvvviviiivennnee. 22
Site Settings ......veviveiiiiiiiee e 16
Question Library ........ccccccveviiieiiiee e 27
Resource Descriptions...........cccovvevveviiiicieeeeeee, 31
Scheduled Task Settings .........cccccevviiiieieiine 22
Site Settings........cooiiiicc e, 16
Template Management.............cccccooviiieieeinnnne 23
Creating a Template...........ccccceeeiiiieee e, 24
Deleting a Template .......cccccceeeiiiiiiiiiiiiie, 26
Editing a Template ............cccccceiiiiii 26
Templates
Creating a Template...........ccooceeiiiiiieieee 24
Deleting a Template...........ccoooveveviiiiciieneeee, 26
Editing a Template ........ccccoo, 26
Viewing Templates.........ccccceveviiiiieeniniiiiee, 25
Two Step Verification............ccccccvvvivvineennen. 51, 58
User Management ............coeeeiiiiiiieiiiniiiieceeeeee 13
v4 Online
LOGaING IN v 7
e TSV o] o [ 8
Withdraw Consent ........ccccoeevviiieee e 60



	One Education School Places Administration Handbook
	01 | Document Change Control
	02 | Citizen Self Service Admin
	Citizen Self Service Admin Overview
	Using this Handbook

	03 | Managing Users
	Citizen Self Service Portal Administrator
	Logging in to One v4 Online
	Changing a Password
	Forgotten Password
	Logging in to Citizen Portal Admin

	The Citizen Portal Home Page
	Home | Administration Page
	Home | GDPR Administration Page
	Home | Local Authority Page
	User Management (Local Authority)
	Viewing User Details
	Changing a User’s email Address
	Resetting a User’s Password


	04 | General Administration
	Introduction to General Administration
	Portal Configuration
	Configuring the Site Settings
	Configuring Password Settings
	Configuring ECS Settings
	Configuring Application Settings
	Configuring Message Settings
	Configuring Application Type Settings
	Configuring Scheduled Task Settings
	Template Management
	Creating a Template
	Viewing Templates
	Editing a Template
	Deleting a Template
	Configurable Question Library
	Adding a New Check Box Question to a Library
	Edit Resources
	Editing Resource Descriptions

	Cache

	05 | GDPR Administration
	GDPR Administration
	Setting Up Questions
	Adding a New Question
	Publishing a Consent Statement
	Adding a New Consent Statement
	Clearing Cache
	Configuring Email Alerts
	Viewing Consent Withdrawals
	Viewing Consent History


	06 | School Places Administration
	Introduction to School Places Administration
	Configuring In-Year Progress Notifications


	07 | Applications
	Introduction to School Place Applications
	School Places Applications


	08 | Making Applications
	Introduction to Making Applications
	Creating an Account

	Logging in to the Citizen Portal
	Update Data Protection Consent Statement

	Home Page
	Two Step Verification
	Enabling Two Step Verification
	Disabling Two Step Verification


	My Account
	Personal Details
	Contact Details
	Change Email Address
	Change Password
	Change of Circumstances
	Two Step Verification
	Enabling Two Step Verification
	Disabling Two Step Verification

	Consent History
	Withdraw Consent

	My Family
	Adding a Child

	Applications (School Places)
	Making a School Places Application
	Changing an Application
	Closing an Application
	Viewing Offers
	Responding to Offers
	Viewing Status Updates
	Adding a Child

	Messages

	Index

